Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 1

MEDSYS
Information System

Visual Nurse Program
User's Manual

VISUAL NURSE

MEDSYS
Kaiser - dela Cruz Consulting, Inc.
June 23, 2017

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 2

Copyright© 2009

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

No part of this document may be reproduced through photocopying or in any means, stored into a retrieval
system, and transmitted in any form without the express written permission of Kaiser - dela Cruz Consulting,
Incorporated.

Permission is hereby granted to Medsys Information System to copy and distribute this document in any of
the above means provided this is for its exclusive on site use.

Although every precaution has been taken in the preparation of this manual, the company assumes no
responsibility for errors or omissions. Neither is any liability assumed for any damages resulting from the
use of the information contained here.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 3

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 5
OVEBIVIBW ...ttt ettt ettt e sttt e ekt e 4okttt e 4o a ket a4 4R b et e 44 s et e e e e R b et e e e e st et e e e anbee e e e e nnne e e e e nnnes 5
(O o] [=Tod £ LY PP P PSP PPPPPRON 6
AU S .. 7

GETTING STARTED 8
HOW 1O SEart the PrOgram ... ittt e e st e e st e e e e s nnnne s 8
HOW t0 ChaNnNg@ PASSWOIT ........eiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e et e e e e e e e e 10
HOW t0 ENd the PrOQIam ...oee ittt e st e e e e e e 11

PROGRAM OPERATION 12
PatienNt SEAICIING ...t e s e e anes 12
HOW t0 ReqUESE LabOratory EXAIM ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e 14
HOW t0 REQUEST X-TAY EXAM ..o 19
How t0 ReqUeSt UItraSOoUNT EXAM ......oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e 21
How to Request C.T. SCAN EXAM ... 18
How to Request Heart Station ProCeAUIES ........cooiiiiiiiiiii e 20
How to Request Magnetic Resonance IMaging.......cccoueeeiiee oot 21
How to Request NUCIEAr PrOCEAUIES ........uuiiiiiie ettt e e r e e e e e e e aaeeeeeas 22
How to Request PUIMonary MediCINe.........uuueeiiii ot 23
How to Request Rehabilitation MeAICINE .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 24
HOW 10 REQUEST MEAICINE ...t e e e e e e e e e e e s e e raeeeeeas 25
HOW 10 REQUEST SUPPIIES . e e e e r e e e e s e et reeeeeeas 31
How to Request Patient’s Diet..................oo oo 33
HOW t0 Transfer @ Pati@Nt.........c.oi i 36
How to View List of Newly Admitted Patient...........cccoiiieiiii e 34
HOW 10 SeNd DiSChArge NOTICE ....uuiiiii i e e e e s e et reeeeeeas 35

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 4

HOW 1O STOP MEAICINES ...ttt e e e e e e bt e e e e e e e e nees 37
HOW t0 DIiSChArge @ PatiENt........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e 38
How to Enter Administered MeAiCINES ........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiee e ee e 40
How to Enter Admitting Diagnosis and Chief Complaint .........ccccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiniee e 43
How to Enter Height and Weight .........oooiiiii e 44
How to Enter Charges Of INPAtiENT ......coooiiiiiiiii e e 45
How to Enter Charges of Cash-basis Pati€nt ..........cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 47
NUFSES ACTIVITY REQUEST ...eeiiiiiiiie ettt et e e et e e e s b e e e e nees 49
Viewing of Laboratory EXam ReSUIT.........cooiiiiiiii e 51
Viewing of X-ray EXam RESUIT........uuiiiiii e 52
Viewing of Ultrasound EXam RESUIL ........ceviiiiiiiiiiiiic e e e e 53
Viewing of Heart Station EXam RESUIL..........ooiiiiiiiic e e e 54
Viewing of C. T. Scan EXam RESUIL........ouuiiiiiiiiiie e a e e e 55
HOW 10 ENTEI ViItAl SIgNS coiiii it e e e e e e et e e e e e e e s s s ararareeeeas 56
HOW 10 ENTEI NUISES NOTES ... 57
How to View Patient’s Profile..............ccoooiiiii e 58
How to Co-Manage or AdditioNal DOCIOIS .....uiiiiiiiiiiciiieiee e 59
HOW 10 Update ROOM SEALUS ......uiiiiiiii ettt e et e e e e e e s st e e e e e e e s e ennrarnneeeeas 60
HOW 10 Print Claim SHP cooeiii oot e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e s anarnraneeeeas 61
HOW 10 VIiEeW CHNICAl SUMIMATY ...uviiiiiiii et e e e e e e e s re e e e e e e s s ennraaneeeeeas 61
HOW 10 SChedUule OPEIratiON .......uuiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e st e e e e e e e s s annrarnreeeeas 62
VIEBWING OF REPOITS ..ttt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e s s saanbbaereeaeeesaanraraneeeeas 63
IS 10 ] (o] 1 PR PRP 63
INDEX 65
MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 5

Introduction

Overview

VISUAL NURSE

The Visual Nurse Program reduces the workload of the nursing staff due to its link to
other departments. All patients’ requests for examinations and prescriptions can be done
through the computer network. Program users can view current test results and other
clinical information. Thus, users can use this program to stay abreast of any clinical
activity concerning a patient. Relevant information is readily available for nurses with
less effort or legwork.

This program is user-friendly. It is menu-driven with detailed guidelines constantly
provided for the user’s benefit.

Passwords secure the program from unauthorized access.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 6

Objectives

1 To link other departments such as Laboratory, X-ray, Ultrasound, C.T. Scan, Heart
Station, Hemodialysis, Pulmonary Laboratory, Pharmacy, Central Supply, Nutrition
and Dietetics, Operating Room, and Billing and other hospital departments connected
to Visual Nurse Program.

2 To speed up and help organize the workflow by creating less work for the staff.

= Reports such as list of processed requests, list of requests/orders, list of medicine
posted, list of supplies posted, discharges for the day and diet list are generated by
the program

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 7

Features

1 Data-entry restriction - The program automatically checks for inputs. Warning
messages are flashed for possible invalid entries.

2 Updated and reliable - The program is capable of generating accurate reports.
Databases are interconnected to other departments and latest updates are accessed.

3 User-friendly - The user is guided by instructions in doing the next step providing an
easy-use to process transactions.

4 Password-protected - The use of password is necessary to restrict unauthorized
access. Thus the program only accepts passwords which are registered into it. This
feature ensures the confidentiality and integrity of data entered into the program.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 8

Getting Started

How to Start the Program

1 Double-click the Visual Nurse Program executable file icon in your computer's
desktop.

2 The Login window will be displayed. Type employee number and then press <Enter>.
Type password and then press <Enter>.

~% MEDSYS Logon x|

s KCCI
about. ..

Employee Mumber; [135

Baszsword: ****1

Enter | Exit

Figure 1: Login Window

The asterisk (*) in the password textbox is displayed instead of the data entered in order
to keep the password confidential.

After typing the employee number and password correctly, the user can proceed into the
main window. If one of the two is invalid then an error message will be displayed
prompting “Unauthorized User”.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 9

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 10

How to Change Password

It is advisable to change your password as often as possible for security reasons. To
change you current password, follow these steps.

1 From the Login window (refer to figure 1), type your employee number and then press
<Enter>.

2 Under the Password entry, press <F12>. Pressing this function key will invoke the
Change Password window.

“% Change User Password x|

User ID: 035
User Hame: BAUTISTA MAYA FZAKMBRAMND

0Old Password: ||

New Password: I

Confirm Password: I

Save Close

Figure 2: Change Password Window

3 Under the Change Password window, type the following data.
+ Old Password - Type your existing password.
+ New Password - Type your new password not exceeding to 15 characters.

+ Confirm Password - Retype your new password to confirm and then press <Enter> or you can click the
Save button.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 11

How to End the Program

It is important for users to close the program when they are done to end-up their session.
Other users might use the open program using the same password.

= Click on Exit button which can be seen in almost all of the tab options.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 12

Program Operation

Patient Searching

After entering the user’s employee number and password correctly, list of patients under
the user’s station will be displayed. Under the Enter Lastname entry, type the patient’s
last name or first few letters of his last name and then press <Enter>. Double-click on the
patient’'s name to select. All transactions to be done will be accounted to the selected

patient.
Yisual Nurse §.0.38 - Patient List { 11TH FLOOR NURSING STATION )
Fil=  Reports
m Patient List E Exit Skation

cE Patient Searching @ ¥ LastHame FirstHame i ; Admission Date

LEGEND:

# Billed Patient
® Cash Basis Patient

~New Admissions

zion [Hospital # [Patient

Figure 3: Patients List Window
Note: You can view at the bottom of the window the list of newly admitted patients.

To select a patient within the program, click Send Request tab and then click the Next
Patient button located at the right side of the window. Patients listing will be displayed.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 13

Double-click on the patient’'s name to select. The main window will be displayed. Any
transaction to be done will be accounted to the selected patient.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual -

How to Request Laboratory Exam

This option allows you to request laboratory examinations in the Laboratory department

1.Click on Send Requests tab option (default menu).

[Mursing Services { 10TH FLOOR NURSING STATION )

Petient Nerne |[SAMPLER, MANDAL MEDSYS A0 # 25 Bithoste 1211988 | age sex Pationt Account  [FERI0IL ]
Aftencling Dr. [*BELLAMA, KRISTINE, RIv#) | Hosptal # [F7 Stetus [Eingle s |:| kg, BT |:| P ’—‘J
ADM.Date  [12/06/2016 10:07:00 AM Foom # [1020 Digt H. I:l omn.  PHC TYPE QTHERS
Send Requests | furses Activiy Request | view Resuts | Vil Signs | hirses Hotes | Patient Profile| Ciical Summary | Scheduie Operation |
stic Exam | vy i
—m—-mm_ Other Departments L1400 At 4\
ert) T DEFT  |CO q] - S
D Cump\ele blood Euurvl D T SCAN Phamacy | Central Supplies
(] 5tool exam Cannusl p.e. uc m [ 1ENDOSCOPY UNIT =
[ Urinalysie (annual p.e. uc me: 1 HEMODIALYSIS (ROU) it =
[ Urinalysis (for ue stuent) [ 11M4GNETIC RESONANCE I w <4
mEREELEE Feiemis ||| Assm:
[CTPuLMONARY
[ REHABILITATION MEDICIHE
[ JWOMENS: CENTER @
Clinical s
Ascesmert | Adm Diagnosis

2

Room Transfer | Discharge Drder

A | &

weicht/Height | New Diel
= e |
5 ‘ xj
Adrinistered
Hedicines M

Eade B\ue Leg Leve\ of Care
°
: - .4| 4|
Search Laboratory Exams | Search ¥ray Exams | Search Ultrasound Exams Total Requests: | 1 Save | Delete (et ]

DM a5 | Bithdote [1077571 595 | agefit | Sex[_] pationt Account | |
L R S T Y I (P2 E'I:| dnigDiegnoss [}l

P T Y| s R i 8. Jem. PG TYRE SELF EVPLOYED. oepEGERT

Somanscuests |

2 Activry Request | view Resuts | vital Signs | nurses notes | patiert proie | cinical Summary | Schedue opsration |

C1cT scan
[ Enposcopy unim
(| HEMODIALYSIS (RO

[ | MAGNETIE RESONANCE A
[ oncoLacy

[ PULMONARY

[ REHaBILTATION MEDICINE

[ wovens cENTER

[ Iurinalyais (f w =
PostCharge_| A ]
9\ ;
| _Adn, Disaross
F!aom Tuanser Ducmvno Ondet
Wei gHI/H ot | NewDiet

I n
Adniisered oo
CodatlieLop | _LeverclCan

.
ol | | & | O
Soarch Laboratory Exams | Search Xray Exams | Search Ultrasound Exams Tatal Requests: | 1| Sava Deleto Pationt List_|_Exit 5t

2.Under Laboratory column, select the exam(s) to be requested by clicking the small
box beside it. When clicked, the Remarks Entry Window will be displayed. Enter the
necessary data and then click on “Enter” button. Follow the same procedure when
adding exam(s).
The exam to be requested cannot be found in the list. Click on “Search
Laboratory Exams” button. The Laboratory Request Entry Window will be
displayed and the following data are needed to enter.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 15

ursing Services { 10TH FLOOR NURSING STATION )

Patiert Name [SAMPLER, MANLAL MEDSYS | apm2[28 Bithciete [121171888 | age Sex Patient Account  [FERSONAL \
Attending Dr. [PEELLANA KRISTRE, Rv] < | Hospital # 57 Status [Fingle "t Dkg BT l:| Aciting Disgresis | =
ADM.Dasts  [1ZG2MB 100700 Ab R # 1020 Dt [ Jem PHCTYPE OTHERS

Sencl Requests | Murses ctiviy Recuest | view Resus | vitel Signs | Murses Notes | Patient Prafie | Cinicsl Summary | Scheduie Cperation |
~Common Di ic EXams -

Xra

3
A

aboratory Request Entry

Fharmacy Central Supplies

[ Stool exam (annual p.e. uc me

I
[ Urinalysis (annual p.e. uc me oo ...f
] Urinalysis (for uc studert) <4
Post Charge Assessment
@ | -
Clinic:al e
Gssessmert | Adm. Disgnoss

B 2

Foom Transfer | Discharge Order

A | =

Weight/Height | New Diet
. e |
9 &
Adninistered Stop

KIS L] Medicinss Mardiines

Type the Examination Code or first fevs Letter(s) of the Examinstion name then press H *
the <Enters Kay

Search Laboratory Exams Search Xray Exams | Search Ultrasound Exarms

[ |
= = Code Blue Lag Level of Care
¢ ]
" | & | O

Save | Delete | Patient List Exit Station

Save Delete

Total Requests:

Figure 4: Laboratory Request Entry Window

* CODE - Type the examination code or first letter(s) of the examination name then press <Enter>. Or you can
press <Enter> key if CODE is still blank to display the list of examination codes. If <enter> key was pressed,
a window will be displayed showing the list of examination codes.

Patiert Name [SAMPLER, MANUAL WMEDEYS 0N 28 Birthdate [12/11353 Pationt Account  [FERSONAL
Atiending Dr. [*BELLANA, KRISTIE, v | Hospial # 7 Status [Snale A PSS
ADM.Date 12062016 10.07:00 AM Roorm # [1020 Diet H l:lcm PHIC TYPE OTHERS

Send Requests | Nurses Activty Request | View Results | “ial Signs | Nurses Notes | Patiert Profile | Clinical Summary | Schedule Operation |

‘Common Diagnostic Exam: |
| laboratoy |  ¥ray =
] Che (for uc studert)
mp unt
[ ]5tool exam (annual p e. u mg
[ | Urinalysis (anmusl p.e. uc me ll— Select
[ Urinalysis (for uc studenty 2
[ Records List Cancel Post Chaige | Assessment
[ [LabEram LabE samiD - —
| [ISCREENING] HEPATITIS PANEL = :’ Q) =
24 HOUR URINE CITRATE (L6 SEND OUNHP |2 =) ;
28 3 Ciiical L—
ACETONE/KETONE T Assessnent | Adm Diagnasis
ADENOSINE DEAMINASE DETERMINATION (SEND-4
AF 141 A
AF T30 .
ALBUM 5 Floom Tiansfer | Discharge Dider
ALBUMIN [QUALT] 115
ALBUNMIN (QUANTI] 118
ALDOS TERONE DETERMINATION (LB SEND-OUT | 132 Eﬁ a
ALQUOTING 260
ALKALINE PHOSPHATASE 5 Weight/Height | Mew Diet
alt/sgpt a3 ] -
ALT/SEPT 7 9 g
AMMONIA 18 Adiistered Stop
K AMNIOTIC FLUID CULTURE AND SENSITIVITY TES| 142 i FLE o
Al ASF ] LI
[ThvepiEt:tBE’Ejil‘g:\ i Total Records Listed: 232 | AutoSsarch 0 \ —
i@: Prass [SefectjiEntor or Double-Cifck on Tabis to Sefect, Gancel to abort Close Code Bl Log Lmre
°
| H < , 0]
[Search Laboratory Exams|  Search ray Exams | Search Uttrasound Exams | Total Requests: | 2| Sae | Delete ||| _Patioilist | EstStalin

Figure 5: Laboratory Exam Codes Window

To select from the list, click on the desired exam and click on Select button or simply
double-click on the desired exam. The Remarks Entry Window will be displayed
afterwards. Enter the following data.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 16

Remarks Entry

Examination * Routine © Stat [
Specimen INCINE

Remarks (PLS. CONFIRM TO NURSE ON DUTY)

Reason of Procedure { EXcluding Additional Requests )

Enter

\—ILIL

Figure 6: Remarks Entry Window
F Specimen - e.g. blood, urine...
# Examination Type - Choose one from the list <Routine, Stat, or In Am Pick-up>
¥ Transplant - Choose one from the drop-down list either Transplant or Non-transplant
F Dialysis - Choose one from the drop-down list either None, Pre-Dialysis or Post- Dialysis.
P Remarks - Type additional remarks.
When done, click on Enter button. Follow the same procedure when you want to add
an examination.
* DESCRIPTION - This will be automatically displayed in reference with the selected exam.
* QTY - This will be automatically displayed in reference with the selected exam.
* SECTION - This will be automatically displayed in reference with the selected exam.

" STAT - The data that were entered in the examination type under the Remarks Entry window will be
displayed here. To change it, type Y if the exam is STAT or N if it is Routine.

* REMARKS - The data that were entered in the remarks data entry under the Remarks Entry window will be
displayed here.

3 Under the Laboratory Request Entry Window, the user can do the following options.

* To include the requested laboratory exam in the Order’s list, click on SELECT button.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 17

ursing Services ( 12TH FLOOR NURSING STATION

Patiert Name [YUMCHLLALRO VALMONTE | apm#[zs | Bithoete [10251995 | age SE!E Patient Account  [PEREONAL |
stending Dr. [ABCEDE, PRI MELODY | G| Hospial # 52 | sausferde el o BT[] et oimgresis | B
ADM.Dete  [M/152016 01:43:00 P | Roome [1222 | ol | [ Jem. PHICTYPE SELFEWPLOVED-DEPENDENT

Send Requests | Hurses Actwny Recuest | View Resuits | Vitsl Signs | hurses Motes | Patient Profile | Clinical Summary | Sehesule Operation |

Comman Di

] Che (for uc studert)

Complete blood count
m (arnusl p 2. uc me|
] Urinalysis (annul pe. uc me:
] Urinalysis (for ue student)

_m—_nm_ Other Departments

B p—

EI CTECAN
[]ENDOSCOPY LNIT

] HEMODIALY SIS (RDL)
] MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMA:
] oncoLoa
1 PULMONARY
] REHABILITATION MEDICINE
[VWOMENS CENTER

DESCRIPTION

cbe [for uc student)

[complete blood count

|

Search Laboratory Exams

Search Xray Exams

Search Ultrasound Exams

5
)
Save Delete

Figure 7: Orders List

Post Charge

e

Clinical

Assessment

Room Transfer

A

‘w/eight/Height

=
3

Administered
Medicines

Code Blua Log

Falient List

Cenlral Supplies
i

Cash
Agsessment

Adm. Diagnosis

»

Dischaige Ordel

— ]

New Diet

=
[t
Stop

Medicines

I
Level of Care

0

Exit Station

To remove requested laboratory exams in the list, click on the desired exam and then click on Delete button.

4 After clicking the save button, the user can do the following options.

iursing Services { 10TH FLOOR NURSING STATION )
Paiient Name [SAMPLER, MANLAL MEDSYS aom #[28 Birthdate [121 71558 Sex[f_| Patient Account
Attencling Dr, [*BELLANA, KRISTINE, R4 & | Hospital # 7 Status [Single . kg. BIT. =
] [ o er[ | N
ADM.Date (12162016 100700 AM Room # [1020 Diet H.[ Jem. pHeTRE
et Rectsts | rurses actiy Recyist | Yiew Results | Vi) Signs | Nurses Hotes | Fatirt frafie | ciical Summery | Schecle Operation]
Common Diagnostic Exam: | T
_m_-mm— Orders: 4\
7] Coe (for uc stuctert) - Sy
] Complete blood count |:|CT SCAN n n Pharmacy Central Supplies |
5] stool v Gy o ool [~ LB 137 Urinalysis [annual p.e. uc med employees)
e ] HEMODIALYSIS (RDL) e
I[] Urinalysis Uvr ue student) [ IMAGNETIC RESOMANCE IMA
|meNEele sy PostCharge | Assessment
CIPLLMONERY
[ |REHABILITATION MEDICINE
s center (5)) :
Cliical Joame™s
secessment || Adm. Diagnosis

4

Search Laboratory Exams |

Search My Exams | Search Uttrasound Exams |

Total Requests: IIl

* The user can view all the requested exams in the Order’s list.

Room Transfer

»

Discharge Order,

=

Weight/Height New Diet
e | e
3 \ KJ
Adniristered
Mecicines Memmnss

Ewde B\ue Log Level of Care
&
Patient List Exu Station

* To send the requests, click on Save button. A pop-window will appear asking you to type the requesting
doctor. See figure below. Click OK button to proceed. (Same procedure is applied to requesting of other

exams)

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's

Manual - 18

Fursing Services CIOTN OOk OGSO, i
Pafient Name  [SAMPLER, MANUAL MEDSYS A Birthcite 12111968 | ag Patient Aceount  [FERSOHAL

Aftenging Dr. [NBELLANS, KRISTINE, Rv] | Hospital # [B7

Status

[Einge

ADM.Date  [12/B2016 10:07:00 AM Room # [1020

Diet

w[ L BT[] aynngpisgnesis

H, I:lcm. PHC TYPE OTHERS

SenclRequests | hurses Activiy Request | iew Resuts | Vital Signs | hurses Hotes | Patient Profil | Cinical Summary | Schedlie Operation |

|rcnmmnn Diagnostic Exam:

[]Che (for uc studert)

am (annual p e
] Urinatysis (annual o.2. ue me
] Urinatysis (for uc student)

| Ry [ Utrosound | OtherDopariments
cer ENTER

[JeTscan

[ ]ENDOSCOPY UNIT

] HEMODIALY SIS (RDU)
[ MAGNETIC RESONANCE I
] ONCOLOGY

I PULMONARY

[ REHABILITATION MEDICINE
] WOMENS CENTER

Orders:

DEPT IPTION

4 |
)

[ABELLENE, KRISTINE ﬁl

REQUESTING DOCTOR

[

LB a8 Che (for uc student] Phatrhacy Central Suppliss

L6 50 Complete bload count = gl

8 134 |Stool exam [annualp.e. uc med employees) o
Fost Chaige | Assessment

Q)

Ciricl e
Assessmert | | Adm. Diagnasis
Fioom Transfer | Discharge Order
Weight/Heicht | New Diet
= =
2 &
Adrministered Stop
Medicines Meicines

Code Blue Log

&

Search Laboratory Exams

Search Xray Exams

Search Ultrasound Exams

Total Requests:

I I Delete

Patient List

—]
I
Level of Care

o

Exit Station

* To remove requested exam from the list, double-click on the desired exam or click on the desired exam then
click on Delete button.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program

User's Manual - 19

How to Request X-ray Exam

This option allows you to request X-ray examinations in the Radiology department.

ursing Services { 10TH FLODR NURSING STATION )

Patient Name  [SAMPLER, MANUAL MEDSYS ADN #(28 Birthdate [121 11965 Agem Sex TR ,m—‘
aftending Dr. [BBELLANA, KRISTINE, RIve) G | Hasptal # 67 Status [Sngle we] Je sr[ | e [ =
ADM.Date  [12/06/2016 10:07:00 &M Foom # [1020 Diet He I:le PHIC TYPE

SendtReaests | nurses Activiy Reauest | Wiew Resuls
Comman Diagnostic Exam:

| il Signs | Nurses Motes | Patient Profie | Cinical Sunmary | Schedue Cperation |

Laborato
] che Cior uc studert)
[ complete biood court
2xam (annuial p.e. Lc me|
[ Liinalysis (annual p.e. uc me:

)

Xray Request Entry

[ Urinalysis (for uc studert)

Under X-ray column, click the small box beside the exam. The same steps with requesting laboratory
exam are followed. Please refer to How to Request Laboratory Exam to know the request procedure.

How to tag PORTABLE procedures.

ursing Services { 10TH FLOOR NURSING STATION )

Ciiical
Aszessment
Room Transler | Discharge Drder
Weight/Height | NewDist
. .
3 =
Administered Stop
« 5
KIS ] Medicines Mecicines
Type the Examination Code or first few Letter(s) of the Examination name then press H * —
the <Enters Kay.
e Dl Qinse CodeBlusLog | Level of Care
| Lo J & | O
Search Laboratory Exams|| _ Search Xray Exams || Search Ultrasound Exams | TotalRequestst | 0| Save Delete Paiatiled ||| Eim

Patient Name [SAMPLER, MANUAL MEDSY'S ADM #[28 Birthdate [1241/1988 Patient Account ‘PERSDNHL |
snongor. PR T ] 3| e 7 55— w6 5 [ s | E
ADM.Dete  [12/06i2016 10:07:00 &M Room # [1020 Dit H. I:lm PHIC TYFE

SendiResuests | hurses Activity Request | View Resuts
Common Diagnostic EXams
Laboratol

] Che (tor uc studert)
] Complete biood count
B A Can E
] Urinalysis (annusl p . uc me:
I Uriralysis (for uc studsnt)

| il Siofls

E

Type thel
the <Ert

| Nurses Nates | Patient Profile | Clinical Summary | Scheduie Operation |
Search Window

EAMEDSYS MEDICAL CENTER
|

- Records L.

<
Cenbral Supplies

dla
‘ Pharmacy

Select -

ABDOMEN RIGHT LATERAL
HrPERTENSIVE/RAPID SEQUENCE WP
HYSTEROSALPINGOGRAPHY

VP

NTRAVENOLS CHOLANGIOGRAPHY
WVPWITH VOIDING CrSTOGRAM

B

RRayE xam #FayExam|D ii

I0CLAYICULAR JOINT

A

A

ANRLE AP LATERAL & MORTISE
ANKLE AP, LATERAL, OBLIGUE & TANGENTI
MEN RIGHT LATERAL DECUBITUS
ANRLE AP_OBLIGE & LATERAL
ANKLE LATERA

ANKLE | MORTISE VIEW
A

[§

F

=
=]

105 CALCIS [CALCANEUS)
LAYICLE AP AND &1L

RITW AP 1 ATFRAL =]
Tetal Recards Listed: 340

Cancel

Press [Sefectj/Enter or Doudfe-Click on Table to Sefect, Cancef to abort

¥ autoSearch

Post Charge

N
<
Cash

Agsesement

N

)
Clinical

Assessment

Ad, Diagnosis

»

Floom Transfer | Discharge Dirder
Weight/Height New Dist
- i
] [t
» Adinistered Stop
Medicines Medicines

| Glose ‘

| Lo

Search Laboratory Exams || Search Hray Exams | Search Ultrasound Exams |

Total Requests: II'

b —
—
CodaBlae Log | _Levelof Care

(]
| & | O
ﬁaVE DE\E‘E Patient List Exit Station

Search window will be displayed upon entering the code

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 20

Remarks Entry

Exarmination # Routine ¢ Stat [ In AM Pick UP

Specimen I _I

I Use Portable Machine
Remarks [ Excluding Additional Requests )

click this box if the procedure is portable

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 21

How to Request Ultrasound Exam

This option allows you to request Ultrasound examination in the Radiology department.

Under Ultrasound column, click the small box beside the exam. The same steps with

requesting laboratory exam are followed. Please refer to How to Request Laboratory
Exam to know the request procedure.

Nursing Services { 12TH FLODR NURSING STATION )

Patiert Name [YUMCHL LAURD VALMONTE | aom #[25 | Bitnosts [102501585 | ABE Sex Pationt Account  [PERETHAL |
“BCEDE, APRIL MELODY | ital # |53 Singi z
Attending Or. i ‘ ‘=4 | Hospital # Status [=Ingle Wl.l:lkg BT l:| Admitting Diagnosis ‘ H
ADM. Date [11H5£2018 01:43:00 Pl Room # 1222 Diet Ht l:lt:m PHIC TYPE SELF-EMPLO'YED-DEPENDENT
Send Reguests | Murses Acthvity Fenuest | view Results | itsl Signs | Murses Motes | Patient Profile | Clinicsl Summary | Schedule Operstion |
—Common Di ic Exams It .
| loboratory | Moy | allt 4
[]Che (for uc studert) O R o DESCRIFTION s L
C []CT SCAN Phaimacy | Cenlral Supplies
] Staol exam (annual p.&. uc meg [CJENDOSCOPY UNT Che (for uc student) =
[ Urinalysis (annusl p.e. uc me; [ JHEMODIALYSIS (RDLY ol .
[ Urinalysis (for uc student) [ MAGNETIC RESOMANCE M w 5‘14
Azl
W EREELEE Post Charge Aszessment
[ PULMONARY
[ REHABILITATION MEDICINE e“
[JWWOMENS CENTER 2/ t
Clinical ot
Sasessment | Adm. Diagnosis

2

Room Transfer | Discharge Order

A | &

“Weight/Height Mew Diet
| i |
] X
Administered Stop
Medicines Medicines

|
Code Blue Log Level of Care

LA
« | & | O
Search Laboratory Exams Search Xray Exams |I:Search Ultrasound Examsij Total Requests: IIl Save Delete Patient List

Exit Station

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 22

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 23

How to Request Ct-SCAN Procedures

This option allows you to request REHAB Examination in the Radiology department.
1 Click on Send Requests tab option.

2 Under Other Departments, click on the small box beside CT-Scan. The list of
examinations will be displayed.

Mursing Services {( 12TH FLOOR NURSING STATION }

Patient Mame [YUMCHI, LAURO VALMONTE | api #[25 | Etnaste 10251595 | agafet | sex Patient Account  [[ERSONAL \
ittending br. [SBCEDE, APRLMELCDY | | Hospital # 63 | Status [Singke | wa l:lkg BT D admiting Discrosis | =
P | —
ADM.Date  [11/15/2016 01;48:00 P L . PHICTYPE SELF-EMPLOYED-DEPENDENT
CT Scan Examinations

Send Requests | Hurses Activity Re) Sl Summary | Scheduls Sperstion |

 Common Diagnostic Exams [ inkle (. 1
r O Departments Orders: Mt 4 |
rm OGY CENTER CRi ) - S

[]Body scan - chest & whole abdomen

Pharmacy Central Supplis:

o
OPY LINIT

[ Stool exam (annual p.e. uc mg []Both ankles =
] Urinalysis (annual p.e. ue me [ |Both arms b VSIS (ROLY By 44
] Urinatysis (for uc studert) Both elbows 15 RESONAMCE IMA <2
Cash
a3
[ Both feet :RYV Post Charge Assessment
[]Both forearms -
ITATION MEDICINE ‘
Both hands
EB th hi = CENTER @ 1
o ips
Clinical e
[|Both knees Azzessment Adm, Diagnosis

[Both legs
[ Both scapula

[ Both shoulders

[]Both thighs Foom Trarsfer | Discharge Orde
[]Both wrists

[JCerebello-pontine angle ﬁ
[JCervical spine

[ Chest ‘Weight/Height MNew Diet
[ Chest/luny screening
i | |
[ Coronary calcium scoring ) 1%
Coronary ct angilogram - "
0 v giog = Administered Stop
0 Medicines Medicines
Close .}_

|
Code Blue Log Level of Caie

o
: gl & O
Search Laboratory Exams Search Xray Exams Search Ultrasound Exams | Total Requests: lIl Save Delete _ PafientList |  Ewit Station

Figure 8: List of Ct-Scan Exams
To select from the list, click on the small box beside the desired exam. Upon clicking,
the Remarks Entry Window will be displayed. Enter the following data.
* Examination Type - Choose one from the list <Routine, Stat, or In Am Pick-up>
* Specimen - example blood, urine...
* Transplant - Choose one from the drop-down list either Transplant or Non-transplant
* Dialysis - Choose one from the drop-down list either None, Pre-Dialysis or Post-Dialysis.
* Remarks - Type additional remarks.

When done, click on Enter button. Follow the same procedure when you want to add
an examination.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 24

3 After selecting all the examinations for the patient, click on Exit button.

4 After clicking the Exit button, the user can do the following options.
= The user can view all the requested exams in the Order’s list.
* To send the request, click on Save button.

* To remove requested exams in the list, double-click on the desired exam or click on the desired exam then
click on Delete button.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 25

How to Request Heart Station Procedures

Under Other Departments column, click on Cardiology Center, the list of examinations will be displayed.
The same steps with requesting Ct-Scan are followed. Please refer to How to Request Ct-Scan Exam to
know the request procedure.

Nursing Services { 12TH FLOOR NURSING STATION )

Patient Name:
Adtending Dr

ADM. Date

[UMCH, LALRD YALMONTE oM 225 Bithdate [10/25M 585 Age- Sex - Patient Account  [FERSONAL
[eceDE, aPRIL MELODY | G| Hospital #[63 Status [Single we| | Br[ | st Dagrosis | &
[1145/2016 01:43:00 P Room # [1222 Diet He. I:l em.  PHIC TYPE SELF-EMPLOYED-DEPENDENT

Send Requests | Nurses Activty Request | Wiew Resuts | Vital Signs | Murses Notes | Patient Profile | Clinical Summary | Schedule Operstion |

] Complete blood court

] Stocl exam (annusl pe. uc me
] Urireafysis (annual p.. uc me:
] Urinalysis (for uc stucient)

Common Diagnostic Exam
|— Laborato | %y |  Utresound | Orders:
. | CENTER DEPT SCRIPTION

[ ]ENDOSCOPY LNIT

] HEMODIALYSIS (RDU)

I MAGNETIC RESONANCE I
[]ONCOLOGY

] PLLMONARY

[ ] REHABILITATION MEDICINE
[1VWOMENS: CENTER

>
Central Supplie

Assessment

Clinical
Assessment

Adm. Disgnosil

FRoom Trarsfer

Discharge Drck]

2

B

=]

WeightHeight | New Diet
- -
5 x
Adriristered Stop
Medicines Medicines
mem
CodzBlue Log | _ Levelof Care
9
g || N
Search Laboratory Exams | Search Rray Exams | Search Ultrasound Exams Total Requests: II' Save | Delete | Patiert Lit it Station,
Nursing Services { 12TH FLOOR NURSING STATION )
Patiert Name |YUMCHI, LALRD VALMONTE oM #2s Birthdate [10/25/ 995 sex[l Patient Account  [PERSONAL
[ABCEDE, &PRIL MELODY | s Sing! =
Attending D ] | 2| Hospital 2 Status [Single w[ Ja 8t ] Adiiing Digrosts | L
ADM.Dete  [11A15/2016 01:48.00 P cm.  PHIC TYPE SELF-EMPLOYED-DEPEMDENT
Heart Station Examinati
eart Station Ekaminations
Sond Recquests | hurses Activiy Reol| [ SRR T | Cinical Sunmary | Schedule Operation |
’—Cnmmnﬂngnslin Exams [12d echo with doppler 15 - 3
& ey []2d echa with doppler [pedial DESCRIPTION - 9 ()}
| Complete blood court [ ddominal aorca study CT SCAN — - Phamacy | Cential Supplie
] Stoal excam (annual p g, uc m [Jidditional dvd copy (cardio) ENDOSCORY UMT =
] Urinalysis (annual p.s. us me Canbulance fee - consolacion HEMODIALYSIS (RDU) =
[ Urinalysis Cfor uc studert) Janbulance fee pickup from airport MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMA s
sl
[Jaxpulance fee pickup from Seaport ONCOLOGY Post Chaige Rerrrrem
[Jirbulance fee within cebu city a PULMONARY N
REHABILITATION MEDICINE
Inbulatory bp monitorin
= v ke g WOMENS CENTER 9) T
[Jarterial duplex scan of lower ext o
nical L
[Jirterial duplex scan of UPPEr eXt. (Remzat Adm. Diagnosi
] Arterial/venous mapping (both upp
[JArterial/venous mapping [one uppe
JArteriovenous duplex scan of lowe
JArteriovenous duplex scan of uppe Femieg | | B e
[JBedside charges [cardiovascular d
[JCarotid duplex scan ﬂ
[Dobutamine stress echo
[JDuplex scan of mass/av shunt Weight/Heioht | New Diet
Ec
[1Ecg — —
[JEcg - annual p.e. uc athlete 5 =
Ecg - uc enrollment = =
L Eea - | Adiristered Siop
:l: Medicines Medicines
Close
= )
Level of Care
4 _>| 0
Search Laboratory Exams | Search ¥ray Exams | Search Ultrasound Exams TotalRequests: | 0| Save Delete Feteilizs ||| et

Figure 9: List of Exams in Cardiology Center

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 26

How to Request MRI Procedures

Under Other Departments, click on the small box beside Magnetic Resonance Imaging. The Request

entry window will be displayed. The same steps with requesting Ct-Scan are followed. Please refer to How to
Request Ct-Scan Exam to know the request procedure.

jursing Services ( 12TH FLOOR NURSING STATION }

patiert Mame [YUMCHI, LALRO VALMONTE 2o #[25 Birthaate [10/254 395 Age Sex Patient Account  [FERSONAL

[CBCEDE, APRI MELODY | <3 65 Sing z
Attending Dr ] | R Hospial 2 Status [Single w[ Jw ar[] Aditiing Disgnosis | =
ADM.Date  [11/15/2016 01:43.00 PM Foom # |1222 Diet Ht l:l om. PHIC TYPE SELF-EMPLOYED-DEPENDENT

Send Renuests | Nurses Activy Request | View Resuts | Wial Signs | Murses Metes | Patient Pratile | Clrical Summary | Schedule Operation|
Common Diagnostic E:

[ ¥y | Other Departments Orders: ok
[ CARDIOLOGY CENTER: \J
] CT SCAN Pharmacy Central Supplies
[ ENDOSCORY LT LB ki3 Che [for uc student) —

[ Urinstysis (annual p.e. uc mex 5 -

[ Urinalysis (for ue student) =2

Post Charge Assessment

] PULMONARY R

[ REHABILITATICN MEDICINE e‘
[ WOMENS CEMTER J B

Clirical e
Assessment Adm. Diagnosis

B 4

Room Transter | Discharge Orde

—

Weight/Heiht | Mew Diet
e | e |
> &
Admiistered Stop
Medicines ci

I
Code Blue Log Level of Care:

e
! Jl & | O
Search Laboratory Exams Search Xray Exarms Search Ultrasound Exams

Total Requests: lIl Save Delete Patient List Exit Statior

Nursing Services { 12TH FLODR NURSING STATION )

Pationt Name [VUMCHI, LALRC VALMONTE ADM #[25 Birthate [10/25395 | age Sex El Pationt Account  |[FERSDNAL |

i [+BCEDE, APRIL MELODY | 63 Singi =
Attencing Dr ] | | Hosatal # Status [Singls v Dkg BT l:l Acintig Disasts | 1=
ADM.Date  [M1A1572015 01:43:00 PM Foom # [1222 Diet H. [ Jom. PHIC TYPE SELF-EMPLOYED-DEPENDENT

~Commaon Diagnostic Exam:
Laborato

send Reauests | hurses dctiviy Reauest | View Resuls | Vital Sians | Nurses Notes | Patient Profile | Cliieal Summery | Schertue Opereticn|

|
i RI Request Entry

1

by
Sy

] Complets binot court
] Stool exam tannual p.e. uc me
] Urinelysis (annusl p.e. uc me
] Urinalysis (for uc studert)

Central Supplies

# lg
=1
Cash
Post Charge Assessment
@ | -
Clinical o
fesessment | Adm. Diagnosis

E /2

Rioom Transfer | Dischaige Orde

—

‘eight/Height | Mew Dist
i =
g 9
Adinistered Stop

4 B Medicines Meicines

Type the Examination Code o first few Lefter(s) of the Examination name then press

the <Enter= Key H *
Savs | Delete e Eel ||| leTats

Search Kray Exams | Search Ultrasound Exams Total Requests: IIl Save Delete Patient List Exit Station

Close

Search Laboratory Exams

Figure 10: Request Entry Window for MRI request

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 27

How to Request Pulmonary Medicine Procedures

Under Other Departments, click on the small box beside Pulmonary Medicine. The list of examinations will
be displayed. The same steps with requesting Ct-Scan are followed. Please refer to How to Request Ct-Scan

Exam to know the request procedure.

Services { 12TH FLOOR NURSING STATION }

Patient Name |YUMCHI, LAURO VALMONTE 2om 225 Birthdate [10/2511995 S “ Patient Account ‘PERSDNI«L |
Aftencing Or. [*BCECE, APRL MELODY | | Hosptal# 63 Status [Single wt ko, BT l:l Adniting Disgnasis | H
ADM. Date  [11715/2016 01:43:00 P Room # [1222 Diet He. [ Jom. PHICTVPE SELF-EMPLGYED-DEPENGERT

SendtRecpiests | Nurses Activty Request | View Resuls | Vital Signs | Marses Notes | Patient Profie | Cinicsl Summary | Scheduie Operation |
Common Diagnostic Exam:

pr——

[Wlcompiete unt
] Stool exam tannual p.e. uc me
(] Urinalysis (annual p.. uc me
] Urinalysis (for uc studert)

Other Departments
[C]CARDIOLOGY CENTER
[)cT scan
[JENDOSCOPY LNIT

Orders:

Cbe {for uc student)

q |

.
Sy
Central Supplies

[ IHEMODIALY SIS (RDUY

[ | MAGNETIC RESOMNARCE i
[ |ONCOLOGY

o

[ IVWOMENS CENTER

Assessment

Clinical
Assessment

Adm. Diagnosis

Room Transfer

»

Discharge Dider

B

]

weight/Height | New Diet
i -
o] |>SJ
Adrmiistered Stop
Medicines Meciicines
mem
CodeBlue Log |  Level of Care
g aff - .s® (0]
Search Laoratory Exams | Search fray Exams | Search Ultrasound Exams | Total Requests: | 1| Save Delete Rty || Edeim
Il
Mursing Services { 12TH FLOOR NURSING STATION )
Patient Mame [YUMCHI, LALIRO AL MONTE ‘ ADM#|25 ‘ Birthdate |1 4251 595 ‘ A Patient Account |PERan.nL ‘
Aitencing Dr. [NBCEDE, APRIL MELODY Hosptal #[63 Statys [Single %9 81| ariting Diogrosis B
PN PR IFEFREIRESEL Pulmonary Examinations cm. PHIC TYPE SELF-EMPLOVED-DEPENDENT
" [ " "
Senet Reaussts | Murses Activky R | cinical Summary | Schesule Operation |
Common Diagnostic Exams ¥
[ Laboi Other Departments [ TT3P8 4 |
or uc ARDIOLOGY CENTER ) -
[ Complete blood court TSCAN Pharriacy | Cental Suppiiel
] Stool exam (annual p.2. uc me NDOSCOPY LMT
] Urinalysis (annual p.e. uc me: EMODIALYSIS (RDU) }
[ Urinalysis (for ue student) LAGHETIC RESONANCE IMA:
W PostCharge | _ Assessment
EHABILITATION MEDICINE
MENS CENTER e) %
Clinical L
fssessient | Adm. Diagnost
Fioom Transfer | Discharge Orc
Weight/Height | New Dist
- -
9) (9]
Administerad Stop
Medicines Medicnes
I
ek Code Blue Log | Level of Care
(]
| [ < 4 &S O
Search Laboratory Exams Search Xray Exams | Search Ultrasound Exams | Total Requests: lIl Save Delete faaentit Bl Slizimn
Il

Figure 11: List of examination for Pulmonary

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 28

How to Request Rehabilitation Medicine Procedures

Under Other Departments, click on the small box beside Rehabilitation Medicine. The request entry

window will be displayed. The same steps with requesting Ct-Scan are followed. Please refer to How to
Request Ct-Scan Exam to know the request procedure.

[Nursing Services  12TH FLODR NURSING S

ON)

Patient Name [VUMCHI, LAURG VALMONTE oMz Birtheate 100257 935 Sex El Patient Account ‘PERSDNJL |
Altending Dr. [PBCEDE, APRLMELODY | 5§ | Hosptal # 53 Status [Single [T 81 st vigrosi | B
ADM. Date  [11/1562016 01:48:00 PM Foom # [1222 Diet Ht om. PHIC TYPE SELF-EMPLOVED-DEPENDENT

Send Reuests | Murses activty Reavest | View Resuts | VitalSians | Murses totes | Patiert Profic | Ciical Summary | Schedule Cperatian |
Common Diagnostic Exam:

Laboratos

| Utrasound | Other Departments Orders: ,‘-\
] Chc (for vc studert) ]CARDIOLOGY CENTER <9
E ik et scan Pharmacy | Cential Supplie
] Stool exam (annual pe. uc m [ENDOSCOPY LNIT Che (for uc student)
[ Lrinalysis annul pee. uz me [ HEMODIALY SIS (ROL) :
[ Uinalysis (for us student) I MAGHETIC RESONAHCE A o
5
LoncoLosy PostCherge | Asscssment
Clinical —
[

B | 2

Foom Transfer | Discharge Ordkl

A | <

WeightHeight | Mew Diet
e | e |
2 g
Adrinistered Stoy
Medicines Medicines

- I
Code Bluz Log Level of Care

o
‘ -t (D
Search Laboratory Exams|  Search Xray Exams | Search Ulirasound Exams

Bl
TotalRequests: | 1| S Delete Patient List Exit Station
i

Nursing Services { 12TH FLOOR NURSING STATION )

Patient fiame [YUMCH, LAURG ALMONTE Apma[zs Birthiate [10/251885

sexM | Patientaccount  [FERSONAL
E Singh :
Haswtal # S | W l:lw' E l:l Admitting Disgnosis | H

Foom # [1222 Digt H l:lcm PHIC TYPE SELF-EMPLOYED-DEPENDENT

Aftendling Dr. |ABCEDE, APRIL MELODY ‘ Q

ADM.Date  [11/152016 01:48.00 PM

Send Recuests | Nurses Activity Request | Wiew Resutts | Vital Signs

Rehabilitation Medicine - Request Entry

X
Common Diagnostic Exam: 7
-_! Pafiert Name [VUMCH|, LALRO ALMONTE Admission £ [25 Bithcite [10/251995 | age r-n‘\
for us ) _Sla »
] Complete biood court Admiting Dr. Hospital # 63 Room# [1222 | sex Phamacy | Central Supplies
| Sl e (e 2 Wi Attending Dr [ABCEDE, APRIL MELODY Aem. Dete [1171512016 0]
] Urinalysis (annusl p.e. 1o me:

] Urinalysis (for uc studet) ~MNew Request

Post Charge Assessment
RequestingD: [ |- | d4|
9|
Remarks Bl ¥

Assessment Adr. Diagnosis

B 2

Room Transter | Discharge Order

A | <&

‘weight/Height New Diet

. .

3 3]

Adiristered Stop
Medicines Medicines

o - —
Code Blue Log | _ Level of Care

Refiesh Fievoke o® 0

D -t
Search Laboratory Exams Search Xray Exams Sear

Ultrasound Exarns Total Requests: IIl Save Delete Patient List Exit Station

Figure 12: Request Entry Window for Rehabilitation Medicine

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 29

How to Request Medicine

Request on medicine to patient could not be posted in the computer if:

Billing department has closed patient's account. The message that will appear on the
screen, "The patient's account has already been closed by

(Department).

If you have charges to make, notify the Billing staff immediately for further

instructions..."

= Credit and Collection staff has placed the patient's account on cash basis. The
message that will flash on the screen, "The patient's account has been placed under
Please refer to Billing Department for further

cash basis by the Billing Officer.

Instructions.”

1 Click on Send Requests tab option

2 Click on Pharmacy button at the right side of the window then Click the Charge

Request Entry button or F6 key.

ursing Services { 12TH FLOOR NURSING STATION )

Patient Name |YUMCHI,LAURO VALMONTE | ADM#PS

| Eithate [1025n985 | agefer |

SEXE Patient Account |ﬁsom\|.

Attencing Dr. [SBCEDE, APRIL MELODY (:‘ Hospital # [53

Status

[=ingl
gl Wl.|:|kg. EN l:l Admitting Diaunosis |

ADM.Dats  [11/15/2016 01:43:00 P Room # [1222

Diet

H I:lcm. PHIC TYPE SELF-EMPLOYED-DEPEMDENT

Senef Renuests | Nurses Activity Reauest | Wiew Resuts | Vitel Sins | Murses Notes | Patient Proflle | Gliical Summary | Scheduls Operation |

—Common Di ic Exams

Fl

Search Laboratory Exams

Search Xray Exams Search Ultrasound Exams |

Total Requests: lIl

Save Delete

Figure 9: Pharmacy Options

The Pharmacy Request Entry window will be displayed.

Fioom Transfer

A

weight/Height

=
3

Administered
Medicines

Code Blue Log

&

Fatient List

e
| Laboratory [ xray | Ultrasound | Pharmacy Menu Orders: q | q !
] Che (for uc studert: —— DESCRIPTION .p;.|_. c Ts-’ I
Compl cou 3MMNaC] ehtral Supplie
gst ST T ROIET Sy LE 88 Chc (for uc student) - L=
[ AR R R DS Fost Returned Medicines I I ’
[ Urinalysis (for uc student) ard
Cash
Take Horme Medicings Post Charge Assessment
® | .
Clirical =
Aggessment Adm. Diagnosi

»

Discharge Orde

—

New Diet

|
1)
Stop

Medicines

Level of Care

0]

Exit Station

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 30

Nursing Services { 12TH FLOOR NURSING STATION )

Pationt Name [YUMCHI, LAURO VALMONTE ADM £[25 Birthdiate [10/25/1395 Agg Sex Patient Account  [FERSONAL
pitending Dr. [FECEDE, APRL MELODY | G| Hosptal # 63 Status [Single w] Jw e[| JRS— =
ADM.Date  [11/1572016 01:43.00 Pt Foom # [1222 Diet H.[ Jom. PHICTVPE SELF-EMPLOVED-DEPENDENT

[ Complete bload count
[ Stool exam (annusl p.e. uc m

Sentt Redests | Nurses Activiy Reauest | iew Resutis | sl Sions | hurses Notes | Patient Profiie | Clinieal Summary | Schecie Opertion |

Common Diagnostic Exam: | X
Xra Pharmacy Request Entry 3 &
Jcoc ¢ ety E Sy

Fharmacy LCentral Supplies
& Upon hitting the SAYE button, all entered requests will be shown in the list of pending requests Nursing Activity] and Phamacy e
department will be notified. Once processed, requests will be transtenred to list of processed requests. -~ Iz

] Urinalysis (annua p.e. Uc me
| Urinalysis (for uc student) =
B on Q Remarks Cach
Post Charge Assessment
| .
Clinical j—4
pssessmert | Adm Diagnosis

»

Room Transfer | Discharge Order

A | =

Weiht/Height | New Diet
= =
5 =
Administered
Medicines Medicines
i | kY
Type Item Code or first 4 letters of Item Name then press <Enter>. \
—
Save Delete Close CodeBlus Log |  Level of Care

| | [l d & O

Search Laboratory Exams | Search ¥ay Exams | Search Ulrasaund Exarms | TotaiRequests: [ 0| Save Delete el ||| B

Figure 10: Charge Request Entry Window

Code - Type item code or first letter(s) of item name then press <Enter>. Or you can press <Enter> key if
code is still blank to display the list of medicines. If <enter> key was pressed, the list of medicines window
will be displayed. To select from the list, click “All ltems” to display all supplies or you can categorize by
clicking “Suppliers” or “Classification” then double-click on the desired item.

Item Description - This will be automatically displayed in reference with the selected item.

Dosage - Press <Enter> key if dosage is still blank to display the list of dosage codes. If <enter> key was
pressed, a window will be displayed showing the list of dosage codes. To select from the list, double-click
on the desired code or click on the desired code and click on Select button. To abort the selection, click on
Cancel button.

Quantity - This will be automatically displayed in reference with the selected dosage. Note that quantity
should be greater than zero.

Remarks - An optional entry.

Just follow the same procedure when adding transcription requests.

After completing the desired items to request, the user can do the following options.

Click on Save button to send the request into the Pharmacy department.
To remove requested items in the list, click on the desired item then click on Delete button.

Click on Cancel button to close the Charge Request Entry Window.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 31

How to Request Suppli

es

This option allows you to request nursing supplies in the Central Supply Department.
Charging will be done by the CSR department after processing the request.

Request on supplies to patients could not be posted in the computer if:

= Billing department has closed patient's account. The message that will appear on the
screen, "The patient's account has already been closed by (Department).
If you have charges to make, notify the Billing staff immediately for further

instructions..."

= Credit and Collection staff has placed the patient's account on cash basis. The
message that will flash on the screen, “The patient's account has been placed under

cash basis by the Billing Officer.

Instructions."

Please refer to Billing Department for further

1 Press F7 (Central Supply) or click on Central Supply button at the right side of the
window. When clicked, the Central Supply Request Entry Window will be displayed
and the following data are needed to enter.

ursing Services ( 12TH FLOOR NURSING STATION }

Patior ame [VUMCH| LAURD VALMONTE | i #[25 | Bithdste f10251995 | age Sex Patient Account  [FERGONAL
Afterding Dr. [MBCEDE, APRL MELCDY | | Hospial #[53 | stewsfrge | we[ | BT[] sditing Disgress | I
ADM. Date ‘ﬁﬂﬁfzmﬁm 49:00 PM | Foom # \1222 | Diet ‘ ‘ Ht. l:lcm. PHIC T¥PE SELF-EMPLOYED-DEPENDENT

Send Recuests | Hurses Activity Request | View Results | Vital Signs | Murses Notes | Patiert Frofie | Clinical Summary | Schedule Operation |

~Common Diagnostic E

) Complete blood count
[ Stool exam (annusl p.e. ue me
] Urinaiysis (annual p.&. uc met
[CUrinalysis (for uc student)

| xray |
]cee (for ue stucient)

Supplies Menu

T

Orders:

DESCRIPTION

Post Returned Wedicines
Close

[ 1WOMENS CENTER

4

1

iy
L

|

Search Laboratory Exams|  Search ¥ray Exams

Search Ultrasound Exams

Save Delete

Pharrhacy Cenral Supplies
—_—
e I
=1
Cas}
Post Charge Assessment
o |
Clinical L
fssessment | Adm. Diagnosis
Fioom Transer | Discharge Oider
\weight/Height New Diet
™= =
) =
Administered Stop
Medicines Medicines
mom —
CodeBlusLog | Level of Care
S 0
Patient List Exit Station

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 32

Petiert Name [YUMCH, LAURO VALMONTE aovafzs Birthdats 10251385 | age SexM | patient Account [FememmaL |
Attening Dr. [ABCEDE, APRILMELODY | | Hosatal# 53 Status [Fngle [ Jo o[ sty oo | =
ADM.Dats (1141572016 01:48:00 PM Reom # |1222 Digt H. I:lcm PHIC TYPE SELF-EMPLOYED-DEPENDENT

SendRespuests | Nurses Activity Request | View Resuts | Vial Signs | hurses Notes | Pafiert Frofile | Cirical Summary | Schedule Operation |

Common Diagnastic Exams I o
" Xray | central Supply Request Entry 74
= & »
7 Compiete blood court Pharmacy Central Supplies
T sto0t so o 5. e m Upon hitingthe SAVE bulton. al entered requests will be shown in the lis of pending requests (Nursing Activi) and Cenlrel Suppies
" depament wil be nolfied. Dnoe processed, requests wil be ransferied (o st of processed requests = g
rinalysie (annusl .. UG me =
[Curinalys (for ue student) E-h'
iem Descripfion Cuaniity [Amount [Remarks as
~ — — PastCharge | Assessment
Clrical L
Agsesmen | Adm Diagnosie

B 2

Room Transfer | Discharge Order

—

Weight/Height | New Diet
i i
3 )
Administered Stop
Medicines Medicines

Type item Code or first four letters of ltern Name then Press <Enter>. ' \
’
H g 0 mem —
G Delete Close CadeBlue Log | _ Levelof Care

°
| | |B | & | O
Search Laboratory Exams | Ssarch Aray Exams | Search Ulirasound Exams | Tatairequestss | 0 Sare Delete PatientList | _Esi Ststion

Figure 13: Central Supply Request Entry Window

* Code - Type item code or first letter(s) of item name then press <Enter>. Or you can press <Enter> key if
code is still blank to display the list of supplies. If <Enter> key is pressed, a window will be displayed showing
list of supplies.

To select from the list, click “All ltems” to display all supplies or you can categorize by clicking “Suppliers” or
“Classification” then double-click on the desired item.

* Item Description - This will be automatically displayed in reference with the selected item.
* Quantity - Type the number of the item to request. Note that quantity should be greater than zero.

* Remarks - An optional entry.

Follow the same procedure when adding items to request.

3 After completing the items to request, the user can do the following options.

* To send the request in the Central Supply department, click on Save button.
* To remove an item in the list, click the row of the desired item then click on Delete button.

= Click on Cancel button to abort the entered items.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 33

How to Change Diet

This is where you can request and change the patient’s diet for the next meal.

1 Click on Change Diet button at the right side of the window. When clicked, the Post
New Diet Window will be displayed asking you to enter the following data.

[Nursing Services { 12TH FLOOR NURSING STATION )

Patiert Name [ ¥UMCH, LAURO ALMONTE aomefs Birtraate [107251935 | gt | sex Patient Account  [FERZOTAL ]

|~BCEDE, APRIL MELODY (e =3 |Single -
Attending Dr, - ‘ <& | Hospital # Status el V‘ﬁll:l ka. BT, l:l Adilting Diagnosis ‘ H
ADM.Dete  [11152016 01.49.00 M Room # [1222 Dist te.[ Jem. PHCTYPE SELF-EMPLOYED.DEPENDENT

SendtReauests | Hurses Activity Resust | View Resuts | vital Sians | Hurses Hotes | Patient Profiie | Cinical Summary | Scherls Operation |

Common Diagnostic Exam: | g -
|— | xay | utrasound | Orders: -)'I I A\
[Jcbc Cfor uc studert) (] CARDIOLOGY CENTER £y Sy
(] Complete biood court [1CT scaN Phamacy | Cential Supplies
] Stool exam tannual p.e. uc me []ENDOSCOPY LNIT = =
] Urinalysis Cannuel p.e. uc me | HEMODIALYSIS (REL) s e
] Urinalysis for uc student) ] MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMA E;;‘

PostCharge | Assessment
] PULMONAR

@ | .
0Old Diet ‘ | Clinical L
Assessment | Adm Diagnosis
NewDiet | e ‘ ,
Remarks ‘ Floom Transfer | Discharge Dicer
|
: 1 A | =
™ Extra Meal H
Save Core ‘Weight/Height Hew Dist
i | i |
> ®
Administered Stop
edicines Medicines

I
Code BluzLog |  Level of Care:

°
: & O
Search Laboratory Exams|  Search ray Exams | Search Uttrasound Exams | Total Reauests: | 0| Save Delste Petatiles ||| Bkt

Figure 11: Diet Request Window

* Old Diet - This will be automatically filled-up by the program.

* New Diet - Type a new diet of the patient. To do it, press <Enter> key if New Diet textbox is still blank or click

on —==1. When clicked, a window will be displayed showing the diet codes listing.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 34

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 35

Nursing Services { 12TH FLOOR NURSING STATION )

| eitnoate 10251925 | ageft | sex|d | patientAccount  [FERsOnAL
attending Dr. |BCEDE, APRIL MELODY il Hospital # B3 | status [Frge ] V\A.l:lkg B.T.I:l A |

Patiert Mame |YUMCH\‘LAURO VALMONTE | ADM ,u|2s

=
ADM.Date  [11/152016 D1:43:00 P | Room# [1222 | ot | | #.[ Jem. pHCTYPE SeLF-EMPLOVED-DEPENDENT
Send Recuests | hurses Activity Reauest | isw Resuts | ‘ital Sians | Hurses Hotes | Patient Frofile || Glnical Summary | Schecule Operation|
- Common Diagnostic Exams I X
| leboratory |  ¥ray | ; 4
W 'Ira‘::nr:rt: = Search Window E It 3
[Che (for uc student) o - - i
7] Complete blood court B DietiCodes Listing Phariacy | Ceniral Supplies
(] Stool exam (annual p.e. uc me 5| MEDSYS MEDICAL CENTER F
[ Urinalysis (annual p.&. uc me l—| —— at =
[ ] Uringlysis (for uc studert) e g‘-':‘
- Records List 38
ecords £ LCancel Post Charge Assessment
[Diet |DietiD |
| bland |

|1

@ |
Clinical o
Azsessment Adm. Diagnosis

E| 2

Room Transter | Discharge Order

A | =

Wweight/Height New Diet

| =

2 (]

Administered Stop
Medicines Medicines

Total Records Listed 1

¥ tutoSearch
Am A 3 — I
/@\ Press [Sefect]Enter or Double-Click on Tabie to Sefect, Cancel to abort Code Blue Log e # e

L
- eseeesR——r | |
Search Ultrasound Exams | Total Requests: E Save Delete Patient List Exit Station

Figure 12: Diet Codes Listing Window

Search Laboratory Exams Search Xray Exams

To select from the list, just double-click on the desired diet or click on the desired diet then click on Select
button. Clicking on Cancel button will abort all your selected diets.

Remarks - Automatically filled-up in reference with the selected diet.

3 After completing the data to be entered, the user can do the following options.

Click the check box to have an extra meal for the patient.

Click on Save New Diet button to send the request.

* To abort the request entered, click on Cancel button.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 36

How to Transfer a Patient

1. Click on Room Transfer button at the right side of the window. When clicked, a

‘ wiqdow will be displayed.

Patient Mame |DELA CRUZ, JUANA PEREL

| somer | erthoete [11221335 | age[pt | sex[ | patient Account [remsowi

|
Attercing Dr. [BELLO, JANRUS, YURZO| G | Hospal# 55 | smusfrge ] o 8[| i pmsnoss [ B
DM, Dete [11/2172016 025500 P | Room# flont | Dt | | H[ Jem prcTvRE NoNaHR

-Common Diagnostic Examy

]t jent)

[ ]Stoal exam (annual p.e. ue
] Urinalysiz tannual p.e. uc

] Complete biood court Foom Transfer |

Senel Reuests | Murses Activity Request | Wiew Resuts | “ital Sions | turses Nates: | Petient Profie | Cinical Summary | Schecke Operation |

Room Transfer

[ Urinalysis (for uc student)

Old Roorm Murmber

Old Station

MNew Roorm Murmber

MNew Station

Tirne Transterred

Listof Boom Transter Notficatian | gaveNeWRooml

[1011

[10TH FLOOR NURSING STA1

[ L]
|
10:37:27 AM =

Cloze |

o .

Search Laboratory Examsl Search Xray Exams | Search Ultrasound Exams | Total Requests: lIl Save Delete

Figure 13: Room Transfer Window

- "

ol 1
A &P
Pharmacy Central Supplies

o Iz
=1
Cash
Post Charge Assessment

o |

Clinical =t
Azzezsment Adm. Diagnosis

Room Transfer

»

Discharge Order

A

—

Weight/Height MNew Diet
| |
:) g
Administered Stop
Medicines Medicines
I
Code Blue Log Lewel of Care
s O
Patient List E xit Station

Click on Room Transfer tab to open its window. The following data are needed to

enter:

Old Room Number - Automatically filled-up by the program in reference with the patient’s current room.

* Old Station - Automatically filled-up by the program in reference with the patient’s current station.

New Room Number - Type a new room number. To do it, press <Enter> key if new room number is still
blank. If <Enter> key was pressed, a window will be displayed showing the list of rooms. Click on “All Rooms”

to display list of all rooms or you can categorize by clicking on “Station” or “Accommodation”.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 37

Patlent Mame [DELA CRUZ, JUANAFEREZ | apw #[Z7 | sihaate 117221385 | Age gex Patient Account  [FERSDNAL ‘
Attending Dr. [#BELLO, JaNRUS, YUFCO] | Hosptal# b5 | status [single | e I:lkg BT |:| admiting Giegnosis | |
ADM. Date ‘114‘214‘2015 02:55:00 P ‘ Room # ‘1011 | Diet | | Ht l:ln:m PHIC TYPE MOMN-MHP

Serel Reuests | Nurses Activity Reausst | View Resuts | vital Sians | turses tates | Patient Profile | cinical Sunmary | Sehedule Operation|

~ Common Diagnostic Exams. L '
] ert) Y -y
[ Complete blood count Room Transfer | Fhamacu__|_Cential Supplies
[ | Urinalysis (annual p.e. uc m File i Go Hel I‘?,ﬁ,
ile Wiew Go Help B
[ Urinalysis (for us student) ‘ & 2 o o -
Back  Forward Stop Refresh Prink pssessment
Old Room Nurmber hm1 All Roams [ Searchiy [Roomt =] _JIJ
All Rooms FHoom # Station __ Bed CapacinfBeds Left L =
; {1 Station . 1001 10TH FLOOR NURSIN m. Diagnosis
Old Station 10TH FLOGQ| &0 Sccomodation 1004 10TH FLOOR NURSINGT 2200
005 0TH FLOOA NURGING 2 [ ]
= [1ooe 10TH FLOOR NURSINGT 0 2200 A
Mew Room Mumber = [Too7 0TH FLOOR NORSINGT 0 2200
= [1ooe 10TH FLOOR NURSINGT 0 2200 fkcharge Order
BT 0TH FLOOR NURSING T i 7200
iz Sl 070 T0TH FLOOR NURSIN(T ] 000
= [10i1 0TH FLOOR NURSING T i 2200 @
; A, = 1oz 10TH FLOOR NURSINGT 0 3000 )
Tims Trensfarred 10:37:27 Al EILE TOTH FLOOR NORSINGT o o fhiewDist
= [1one 10TH FLOOR NURSINGT 0 2200 ]
List of Boom Transfer Motificat = 1015 T0TH FLOOR MURSINGT a 2200 (9]
1076 10TH FLOOR NURSINGT 1 3000 Stap
077 0TH FLOOR NURSING T i 2200 Medicines
1078 10TH FLOOR NURSINGT 1 3000
073 0TH FLOOR NURGING 1 1 7200 v f -
[+ | [
. : | of Care
L
| | H o J & O
Search Laboratory Examsl Search Xray Exams | Search Ultrasound Exams | Tatal Requests: II' Save Delete | Patient List Exit Station

Figure 14: List of Rooms Window

* New Station - Automatically filled-up by the program in reference with the selected new room.

* Time Transferred - The server’s current time is used as the default entry. To set a time, click on the up and
down arrows.

3 After completing the data, the user can do the following options.
* Click on Save New Room button to transfer the patient into a new room.

* Click on Cancel button to abort transferring the patient.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 38

How to View List of Newly Admitted Patient

At the bottom of the patient’s list window, you can view the names of the newly admitted patients in
your station.

isual Nurse 8.0.38 - Patient List { 6TH FLOOR NURSING STATION (B) )}

File Reports

mPatlent List E Exit Station

& Patient Searching < Lastname irstne i E Admission Date Discharge Billing Date[RoomID — [Birthdate  [Sex

19 DELA CRUZ JUAN FEDRO 10/18/2016 11:386M | 159 50 F35 05/03/1990( M E
23 [MaRzan [4POLLO GABRIEL _[MANZAND 121142016 10:478M | | | [Pz [10/051331[M |88

#* Billed Patient
* Cash Basis Patient

, \ »

~News Admissions N
[ pital # | Patient A te
29 B8 MARZAN, APOLLO GABRIEL M 1214/2ME 10:474M | FM7

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 39

How to Send Discharge Notice

This option allows you to send discharge notice/processing sheet to Billing Department
to inform that the patient is already cleared from charges from your department.

Nurse will send discharge notice to cost centers after receiving discharge order from
patient's doctor. Visual Nurse Program will not allow the user to send discharge notice if
there is still pending requests from different cost-centers.

1 Click on Send Clearance at the right side of the window. When clicked, the
Discharge notice Window will be displayed. Complete the following information:

jursing Services { 10TH FLOOR NURSING STATION )
Patient fame [DETPATIENT, SaMPLEOMLY | i g1 | Bithdete 221587 | agefrs | sex Patient Account  [FERSONAL
-

attending Dr. [ABATA0, ARNEL, DURANLCE L o) I | I e | IRYYY Lo ET rmmT———— 1
PR T IRV Discharge Order - DIETPATIENT, SAMPLE DNLY
Billing Checklist with Operati SERVER DATETIME: 12114/2016 10:57:06 AM
Send Reguests | Murses Activity Requel - Yes & No
mmon Diagnostic Exams e ian Inf ; %
Laborat ok
— Operation Date [12/14/2016 =| Operation Time [10 55 45 Ak = <P
[ Complete blood court Operation Procedure | | Censl Supplies
[]5tool exam (annual p.2. Lc mg - | B =
[ Urinalysis (annual p.e. us me: -
] Urinalysis (for uc student) - 24
| || LN Assessment
| i
Date Ordered [12/14/2016 - |
Time Ordered | Auto (Server Time) | J| _Adm. Diagnasis |
Bill Up To 121472016 hd
Guiceline: Click on the item to SelectUnselect .
~Final Diagnosis prf | Discharge Order
LEGEND: [£] CheckediDone ‘ - a
[ Pending
R ] MewDiet
=l =
)
Stap
Medicines
_—
Bl _Levelof Care
L | Discharge Instuctions and Medioations | Fevoke Dischaae Oider | Send Final Discharge Order to Billing Close 0
Search Laboratory Exams Exit Station
——|USERID |8 | BILLING DATE | NOTICE DATE |

Figure 15: Discharge notice Window

Discharge Information

* Ordered Date - Use the drop-down combo box to select the ordered date
* Ordered Time - Use the up and down arrows to select the ordered time

* Bill up to - Sets the deadline for the payment of the patient’s bill. To do it, use the drop-down combo box to
select a date.

Operation Information - Click the "Yes" option if the patient has undertaken an
operation.

* Operation Date - Use the drop-down combo box to select an operation date.
* Operation Time - Use the up and down arrows to select an operation time.

" Operation Procedure - Type the operation procedure of the patient.

Medical Fees

* Doctor's Name - the name of the doctor

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 40

= Amount - the medical fee of the doctor

Medical Diagnosis - Type medical diagnosis of the patient

Remarks - An optional entry
3 After completing the data, the user can do the following options.

* Click on Save as Preliminary Data button to send the discharge notice.

= Click on Save & Send Final Discharge Notice to Billing button to print. You must click this button to signal
the Billing Department that the patient is already cleared from your department.

* Click on Cancel button to abort discharge notice.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 41

How to Stop Medicines

This option allows you to discontinue patient's medicine.

1 Click on Send Requests tab option.

2 Click on Stop Medicines button at the right side of the window. When clicked, the List
of Medicines for Unit Dose Window will be displayed. The following data can be

ursing Services { 10TH FLOOR NURSING STATION }
Petiert Name [EIGLING, LOTUS BIALITISTA aom [ Bithaate (571988 | age sex Pationt Account | |
[ABBL, AMELLA, ESCOBAR | & 57 [aingt =
Aftending Dr. ) \ \ & | Hospital # Status [Single b3 I:lkg BT l:l Admitting Diagnosis |smPLE H
ADM.Dete  [10/26/2016 12:57.00 P Room # [1007 Diet Ht l:l em. PHIC TYPE NON-HHP
SendResuests | nurses Activity Reauest | View Resuts | Vial Signs | Nurses Motes | Patirt Profii | Clinical Summary | Scheduie Operstion |
Common Diagnostic Exam | g W
’— Xray T = = = 3 A |
" = O _ist of Medicines for Unit Dose. R 9 -

Pharmacy Cential Supplies
I Stool exam gannual pe. uc m

~ >
| Urinalysis (annual p e. uc me

I Urinalysis (for uc studer) £
Cash

Posi Chaige | Assessment
Ciinical L
Assessment | Adm Diagnosis

B 2

Room Transfer | Discharge Drder

A | =

‘Weight/Height New Diet

. T
5 5
Admiristered Stop.
Med Medi
Doukle Click the Medicine to Continue or Discantinue e e

- Contn 41 M [0)
¢ Discontinue Al Save fosc Codatioe Log | Level of Care

®
L J & | O
Search Laboratory Exams | Search ¥ray Exams | Search Ultrasound Exams | Total Requests: | 0| Bare Delste PalieniList | __Exk Stalion

Figure 16: Stop Medicines Window

Description - description of the medicine

Code - the code of the item requested

Quantity - the number of item requested

Request Date/Time - the date and time when the item was requested

Dosage - the dosage of the medicine

State - continue or discontinue

3 The user can do the following options.

* To change the state of the medicine, double-click on the desired medicine or to continue all or discontinue all,
just click on the option box.

* Click on Save button when completed.

Click on Exit button to close the List of Medicines for Unit Dose window.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 42

How to Discharge a Patient

This option allows you to remove the patient physically from the list in order to monitor
the availability of rooms.

Note: Before discharging a patient, a discharge notice should be sent first to the Billing
department. Please refer to How to Send Discharge notice to know the request
procedure.

Double click on the patient name you want to discharge to display the discharge patient
window below.

[Nursing Services ( 4TH FLOOR A )

Patient Name |HUFANO, PRINCESS FREYALYl ADM#‘EEDBES ‘ Bmmm‘z/mzma ‘Age Sex Patient Account ‘psnsum |
Attending Or. [FOMVA AVALA M | 4 | Hosprai 127616 | status[chid | wat5 [k BT | pymunng miagnosis [fsctoTorstornanote B
ADM.Date  [12/0172016 1136:00AM | Room #[403 | oet[oAT | #t[ Jem PHC TYPE Prvate Dependent

send Requests| Nurses Activity Request| View Results | Vital Signs | burses Notes | Patient Profile | Clinical Summary | Schedule Operation |

—Commen Diagnostic Exam; - s
Laborator Discharge Patient / Room Transfer q it ,.‘\
[W[24 hr_urine protein ] S
[1Bleeding time / clotting timdl ~ Discharge Patient | Roorm Transfer | Pharmacy Central Supplies
[1Blood gases _pi i
(1Blood indices = I
| 1iood sugar (naemoguucodl | | AdmissionDate 1210112016 AdmissionTime~[11:36:00 AM w &
1Bicod typing DischargeDate 1211472016 041653 PM = o
C1Bun Post Charge Assessment
] Calcium ~D Result
[WIEETE LD EE L T  Discharged  Autopsied € Riecoversd € Died eJ\
-] Chioride € Transferred € DAMAHAMA € Improved ¢ Diagnasis Only -
[ Complete biood count  Absconded  HPR  Unimproved Clhaet N
[ Creatinine sconds B Adm. Diagnosis
(I Fasting blood sugar —Final Di
- Hematocrit PHEUMONIA MODERATE RISK. STOMATTIS =l
(] Hemoglobin
(1 Hepatitis a igg Discharge or
1 Histopathology Room Transfer | Discharge Order
(Jindia ink preparation
1 Piatelet count
] Potassium Eﬂ a
(RN typing
1 Routine stool exam \Weight/Height MNew Diet
[ Routine urinalysis.
C1Sgot = =
Csgpt s L
0 sodium Bl P e Stop
Q) Trigiycerides Note: Make sure correct infarmation are entered before clicking the Discharge button, Medicines Medicines
s | o
Discharge | -t
Patient List Exit Station
(] Skull ap [C1Upper abd. (k, I, gb; panc.spl)|
(1 Skull apl ~ ||_]Whole abdomen »
Search Laboratory Exams Search Xray Exams Search Ultrasound Exams | Total Requests: lIl Save Delete

* Admission Date - Automatically filled-up by the program in reference with the patient’s day of admission.
* Admission Time - Automatically filled-up by the program in reference with patient’s time of admission.

* Discharge Date - You can set the discharge date by clicking on the drop-down combo box. Note that
discharge date should not go beyond the current date.

* Discharge Time - You can set the discharge time by clicking on the up and down arrows.
* Disposition - Click one from the list.
* Result - Click one from the list.

* FINAL DIAGNOSIS — Type the diagnosis given by the doctor

3 After completing the data, the user can do the following options.
" Click on Save Discharge to remove the patient physically from the list.

* Click on Exit button to abort discharging the patient.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 43

How to Enter Medicines Administered

This option allows you to enter the medicines administered to the patient.

To do this, click on Send Requests tab then Entry for Medicines Administered button.
Enter your access code to load the window below

Ptient Name [PUGLING, LOTUS BAUTISTA ADM [T Bithdate BTN | agel8 | sex Patient Account | ]
Aftencing Dr. [#BBU, AMELIA, ESCOBAR | | Hosaal 2 [57 Status [Single v Dkg BT |:| ity Disgross [FPCE H
ADM. Date  [10/262016 12.57.00 P Room # [1007 Diet HE I:lcm PHIC TYPE NON-NHIP

SendiRectuests | Murses Activiy Request | view Resubs | Vital Signs | Hurses Notes | Patient Profils| Cliical Summary | Schedule Operation|

Common Diagnostic Exam: | o
[ Laborat | %y | Ukrasound | Orders: 3 R
£ & »
] Complete biood court O Phamacy | Certral Supplies
[ Staal exam (annusl p 2. ue: m [ |ENDOSCORY LNT T
] Urinalysis cannusl p.2. vc mex [ HEMODIALY SIS (ROL) x
[ ] Urinlysis (for uc student) [ MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMa( =
| EEELEE Pt O ||| Moot
] PLILMONARY
[ REHABILITATION MEDICINE ‘
] WOMEN, 9) E
Access Code Entry Clinical =
fssessment | Adm. Disgnosis

Please sign in to validate user,

User Code /1D I
User Password I

B 2

Fioom Transter | Discharge Order

A | <@

\Weight/Height | NewDiet
i e |
5 B
Adnministered Stop
hedicines Mecicines

-
Code Blue Log | L e

: A & | O
Search Laboratory Exams | Search Xray Exams | Search Ultrasound Exams | Tatal Requests: | 0| Save Delste Potient List | Exi Stalion
I

ursing Services { 10TH FLOOR NURSING STATION }
Paliert Name [BUGUING, LOTUSBAUTISTA | apm#[21 | Bnnet (71958 | age Sex patient Account |

Attending Dr. [ABBU, AMELIA, ESCOBAR | | Hospial # [57 status [Single vl ko BT[] st Cisonesie [FAPE =]

PTG G TDTE R w. Entry for Administered Medicines:

X
List Of Medicine —
SendtRecuests | Nurses actviy Ree. | [EEETIE) e R L I (e || Enter Gt of Unused Medicines) / Update
Going Home Medicines)
Common Diagnostic Exams 1
( Lahorator Drug Name ok
[WJChe (for uc studenty IJ_ 3
] Camplete bioad court Cenhal Supplies
] Stoal exam (annual p.e. uc m Gty. Posted Gty. Administered: (= Oty From Patient | =
[ Urinalysis (annual p.e. uc mex I I {—
] Urinalysiss (for uc studert) =g
Order Date: Cash
Assessment
LQ/U?/ZEIUE 12:00:00 AM ~ Update
inistered icine Detail 5
natemmz Entered Date/Time Administere |Administered By |

Ad, Diagnosis

»

| Discharge Order
| List of Transaction:

I [Trans. Date [Drug Hame oty ﬁ
4 | New Diet
-
DatefTime Administered 127142016 04:47.37 PM = )
. — Stop
_ _ Gty Medicines
| Details of Transaction

= == ——— Remarks ’ =l

I
Level of Care

El
vl oo
Search Laboratory Exams H Save Close Exit Station

e To Enter the medicine administered, in the quantity box enter the total quantity of the medicines
administered to the patient. The window where to enter the quantity is displayed below, the encircled
part is where to enter the total quantity administered on a specific date and time.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 44

DiatelTime Administered: |E|5.-“EEIZEIEI? 02:43:20 P j

Administered By: |

Cluantity: |

Save | Exit |

To view detailed transaction of a specific medicine, double click on the specific item then go to the
Detailed Transaction window for the details of the item, a sample window is displayed below. It is
where you can see the transaction done to a specific item such as the date issued, date returned or

date adjusted.

Detailed Transaction of { NUBAIN AMPULE 10 G WL ) |

List of Transactions

Tranzsdate  |Drugiame iy
05052007 [MUBAR AMPULE 10MGHLR1 KL 2
051 072007 (MUBAIR AMPULE 10MGHMLR1 KL 2
05M 12007 (MUBAIR AMPULE 10MGIL1 KL 2
Details of Transaction

Trans. Date lzsued by Transaction | Guantity
May & 2007 9:2558M  [Mordeno, Beth Castro lzzued 4

hay 11 2007 11:534M [Mordeno, Beth Castro Returned 2
Mz 11 2007 212PW |CABANBAN, MIKE M Adjusted 1

To view details of the medicines administered for the specific item, a sample window is
displayed below. The gty column is the total quantity administered on a specific date and
item and the person who administered the item is also displayed.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 45

Administered Medicine Details

DatesTime Ertered DateTime Administered Administered By ity [ Encc
2007-05-25 11:52:40.3570| 2007-05-03 09:30:20 CABAMNBAMN, MIKE 1]CaB
2007 -03-24 19:00:34.2000) 2007-05-05 10:30:25 CABAMBAM, MIKE 1]|CAB
2007-03-11 14:28:23.85970| 2007-05-05 14: 2755 CABAMNBAM, MIKE 1| CAB
2007 -03-11 15:09:24 1230|2007 -05-05 15:08:37 CABAMNBAM, MIKE 1| CAB
4 b3

To enter the specific order date and time of the doctor for the specific medicine, go to the
Ordered Date option. A sample window is displayed below.

¥ Ordered Date
05082007 09:13:00 Ah j

To enter quantity given by the patient if the specific medicine is purchased / bought outside,

go to Qty. From Patient. Check on ' to activate the entry box then enter the quantity in the
encircled part of the window displayed below then click on Update button to update the
medicine transaction.

City. From Patient

To print the medication sheet, click on button.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 46

How to Enter Admitting Diagnosis and Chief Complaint

1 Click on Send Requests tab option.

2 Click on Admitting Diagnosis/Chief Complaints Entry button. When clicked, a
window will be displayed asking you to complete some missing information. The
following data can be viewed.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 47

. Pleaze Enter the Mizzing Information

[x

—aAdmitting Diagnosis
[ksraL i REL&PSE

H I

—Chief Complaints

1l

Al

—Diet Hame
ID.E.T Save | Cancel

Figure 17: Admitting Diagnosis/Chief Complaints Window
* Admitting Diagnosis - type the admitting diagnosis of the patient.
* Chief Complaints - type the complaint of the patient.

= Diet Name - press <Enter> key if diet is still blank or click on _| to display the Diet Code Listing.

3 After completing the data, the user can do the following options.
* Click on Save button to save the information.

" Click on Exit button to close the window.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 48

How to Enter Height and Weight

This option allows you to enter the height and weight of the patient for clinical reference.

1 Click on Send Requests tab option.
2 Click on Height and Weight Entry button located at the right side of the window.

3 Its window will be displayed.

isi. Height and Weight Entmp x|
Height || cm. Save

Weightl kg. Euit

Figure 18: Height and Weight Entry Window

Enter the following data.
* Height - Type patient’s height in centimeter.
* Weight - Type patient’s weight in kilograms.

4 The following button options can be clicked from.
" Save - This will save the entry.

* Exit - This will close window without saving the entry.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 49

How to Enter Charges of Inpatient

In this option is where you can enter charges of nursing services and supplies.
1 Click on Send Requests tab option.

2 Click on Post Charges button at the right side of the window. When clicked, the Post
Charges Window will be displayed. Complete the following data.

* Department Code - Refer to the list of department codes written at the bottom of the window.

= Item Code - Type the service code or first letters of the service name then press <Enter> key. Or you can
press <Enter> key if item code is still blank. When pressed, the Revenue Code window will be displayed
showing all revenue codes.

Search Window

| Select
Records List
Cancel
OtherR evenue OtherRevenuelD s
000 - 118 [PLS SUPPLIES) Faas
000 - 129 (MDH SUFPPLIES) 7889
000 - 130 [Cebu Lithatripter, [ne.] 3129
000-121-1 [COCH) 2004
000-121-1 [COCM] 2005
000-126-2 [COUI SUPPLIES] 7891
000-126-3 [COCKM SUPPLIES] 7890
(00-129 [Receivable from MCD] a0l
0100-131 [MGH SIPPLIES) 7893
000-132 [SGH SUPPLIES]) 2023
00133 2034
000-433 (MISCELLAMEDUS BRETURM EMP. DISCOLUE 7305
B22-530 [MOR Repairz and Maintenance] 3033
G40-542 [Travel Expenzes] 3303
671-562 [CT Scan -Brokerage] 4134
E30-547 [SOUTH GEMERAL HOSPITAL) a130
FINRA M reinn Servirs MNevelnnment] ANFEN b
£ >
Total Records Listed: 189 W AutoSearch
-/@\- Pragz [Sefect]/Enter or Dosdle-Liick on Tabie to Sefect, Cancel to abort

Figure 19: Revenue Codes Window

To select from the list, double-click on the desired item or click on the desired item then click on Select
button. Clicking on Cancel button will abort the selection.

* Item Description - Automatically filled-up by the program in reference with the selected item.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 50

Quantity - Automatically filled up by the program in reference with the selected item but this can still be
edited.

Unit Price - Automatically filled up by the program in reference with the selected item.

Amount - Automatically filled up by the program in reference with the selected item and its quantity.

3 After entering the items to be charged, the user can do the following options.

Click on Save button to save entered items. When clicked, a printable form will be displayed. Click on
to print. Entered items will be automatically charged to the patient’s bill.

To remove the selected item, click on the desired item then click on Delete button.

Clicking on Exit button will close the Post Charge window.

4 At the bottom of the window, the user can also do the following options.

To view list of charges entered, click on List of Charges Entered button.

To cancel requested charges, double-click on the requested item or click on the desired item then click on
Cancel Charges button.

To have a copy of charge slip of the requested item, click on Re-print Charge Slip button.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 51

How to Enter Charges of Cash-basis Patient

This option allows you to enter charges of nursing services and supplies to a selected
cash-basis patient.

1 Click on Send Requests tab option.

2 Click on Cash Assessment Entry button at the right side of the window. When
clicked, the Cash Assessment Entry Window will be displayed. Complete the
following data.

Patiert Mame [FERMANDEZ (CARMEN MEMDOLA Admizsiong |J6-0002351 Birthoate[1152719359 Age Status |Marrled |

Admitting Dr.: o Haospital |211851 R # [Fram S Dt

atending Dr . [FANCHEZ, ROGELIO, R neRie oo = ' |
ADM. Date  |U62472006 0| DR, Date |:| BT |:| Disg. |AGE WWITH SOME SIGN OF DHI]

Quantity  [Unit Price Delste

Attending Dr.:

Save

lgriare

Exit

Message

yie the Charging
ode. (See Department
odes for the list)

Department Codes
HS - HEART STATION MC - WiARD CHARGES M5 - NURSING SERWCE (AQUAPACE

0X - OXYGEN Wi - MUARD MEDICINES

List of Cash Assessment Entered

Mote : To cancel assessment, click on the list of cash asseszment entered Use the

Arrosy Meys to choose and then press the Enter Key or Double Click the Azsessment.. List of Aszessment Entered

Figure 20: Cash Assessment Window

* Department Code - Refer to the list of department codes written at the bottom of the window.

* Item Code - Type the service code or first letters of the service name and then press <Enter> key. Or you
can press <Enter> key if item code is still blank. When pressed, the Revenue Code window will be displayed
showing all revenue codes.

To select from the list, double-click on the desired item or click on the desired item then click on Select
button. Clicking on Cancel button will abort the selection.

* Item Description - Automatically filled-up by the program in reference with the selected item.

" Quantity - Automatically filled up by the program in reference with the selected item but this can still be
edited.

" Unit Price - Automatically filled up by the program in reference with the selected item.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 52

* Amount - Automatically filled up by the program in reference with the selected item and its quantity.

3 After entering the items to be charged, the user can do the following options.

" Click on Save button to save entered items. When clicked, a printable form will be displayed. Click on
to print.
* To remove the selected item, click on the desired item then click on Delete button.

= Clicking on Exit button will close the Post Charge window.

4 At the bottom of the window, the user can also do the following options.

" To view list of charges entered, click on List of Charges Entered button.

To cancel requested charges, double-click on the requested item or click on the desired item then click on
Cancel Charges button.

* To have a copy of charge slip of the requested item, click on Re-print Charge Slip button.

How to Cancel an Iltem that is already PAID

In the List of Cash Assessment Entered window, click on the List of Assessment Entered to
display list(s) of charges entered for the specific patient.

- List of Cash Assessment Entered

i | Patient Mamne el [Code Date

GABRIEL MIFO B 03/19/2007

SBRIEL MIFD B

2

Mote : To cancel assessment, click on the list of cash assessment entered Use the |

Arrowe Keys to choose and then press the Enter Key or Double Click the Assessment,, = PNt Assessment Slip | List of Assessment Entered] - Cash Credit temo

To cancel an item, highlight the specific item then click on Cash Credit Memo to load the window

below.
48 GABRIEL.NINO B o OR01083
[ ReveruelD |Code | Diescription [ onl
O wcC 73 IMJECTIOM FEES 1
Guideline: Click on the item to Select/Unselect.........
LEGEND: [¥] Selected item [Z] Pending CM SavesPrint Exit
[ Processed CM by Cashier

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 53

Click on the check box ( O ) to select an item to be returned then click on Save/Print button.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 54

Nurses Activity Request

From the requests posted in the Send Requests tab option, you can view here the status

of each request.

Nurses Activity Request is where you can view list of processed requests, list of pending
requests, list of exam with results, and reports such as diet list, census report by station,
discharges for the day, list of requests/orders, list of medicine posted and list of supplies

posted.

1 Click on Nurses Activity Request tab option.

2 Its window will be displayed showing the following data.

* List of Processed Requests - These are the lists of requests that were already processed by the
department in response to the requests done in the Send Requests tab option.

ITEM IP | r

List of Processed Requests

DEPT |REQUEST DATETIME

-—u—: " |iv-|—u—1. e

o

PATIEMT ID BRACELET 1|C5  |Dec 62002 S:45PM
Complete blood court 1(LBE Dec 62002 9:35PM
COTTOM BALLS ([ STERILE) 1|C5  |Dec 62002 9:45PM
LW, SET, INTRAFE MACRO ADULT 1|C5  |Dec 62002 9:45PM
SYRIMNGE 1 CC [TUBERCULIN 1|C5  |Dec 62002 9:45PM
SYRIMNGE 3CCWIMEEDLE 1|C5  |Dec 62002 9:45PM
TAPE, SURGICAL Z.1", MICROPORE 1|C5  |Dec 62002 9:45PM
BEMUTREX C 1|PC  |Dec 62002 9:49PM
DS LR 1|PC

Dec 62002 9:49PM

Figure 21: List of Processed Requests

List of Pending Requests - These are the lists of requests posted in the Send Requests tab option which
are not yet acknowledged by the receiving department.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 55

List of Pending Requests

(ECreening) !
Bleeding time 1(LE [Jan 29 2003 3:58PM

] 2]
Figure 22: List of Pending Requests
To cancel a request, double-click on the desired item.

" List of Exams with Result - These are the list of exams posted in the Send Request tab option that already
have result and its details can be viewed in the View Results tab option.

List of Exams with Results

" |DEPT |REQUEST DATE/TIME

1 Dec 62002 9:42PM
rinalysis 1|LE  [Dec 82002 10:455M
SGPT (ALT) 1ILE  [Dec 92002 9:214M
POTASZILM 1ILE  [Dec 92002 9:215M
Albumin 1ILE  [Dec 16 2002 5:01PM
Alk. phosphataze 1|LB  [Dec 16 2002 S01PM
Sgpt (aft) 1ILE  [Dec 16 2002 5:01PM
Sgoat (ast) 1ILE  [Dec 16 2002 S.01PM
Potassium 1|LB  [Dec 162002 S01PM -

Figure 23: List of Exams with Result

3 The following button options can be clicked from.

* Click on Refresh button to view the latest update from the database.

* Click on Exit button to close the program.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 56

Viewing of Laboratory Exam Result

This option allows you to view result of laboratory tests and exams.
1 Click on View Result tab option.

2 Its window will be displayed.

3 Click the Laboratory tab to view laboratory exams with result.

Send Requests ] Murses Activity Request  View Resutts l Wital Signsl Murzes blotes | Patiert ProFile | Clinical Summary | Schedule Operation

E-ra\,fl Utrazaund ] CT-5ca l Heart Station ] MRI]

List of Examinations
e |Exam. Mame tion Mame

BOBA17 LIPID PROFILE CLIMICAL CHEMISTRY
BOB115 41552006 3:31:50 L 1 ALBILIMIR CLIMICAL CHEMISTRY 3805300
BOE116 41552006 ;3150 L 5 B, CLIMICAL CHEMISTRY 3305300
BOSE44 40472006 T:57. 51 LM a7 TP URINE CLIMICAL CHEMISTRY C3E0456L
BO5E42 40472006 T:58:21 LM 11 CREATIMIME CLIMICAL CHEMISTRY C3E0456L
B05348 41302006 71751 LM el POTASSIIM CLIMICAL CHEMISTRY 302670
BO5345 41272006 T:59:39 P il ZBC HEMAT LY C3E0264L
BO5340 41272006 3:16: 44 P 20 PHOSPHORUS CLIMICAL CHEMISTRY C3R0261L
B05339 41272006 3:16: 44 P 385 CALCIIM [IOMIZED) CLIMICAL CHEMISTRY C3R0261L
BO5223 41272006 8:58:12 LM el POTASSIIM CLIMICAL CHEMISTRY C30211L
B05135 4 T2006 5:26:13 P =1 URIMNALY SIS CLIMICAL MICROSCORY  [(C380157L
B05111 4M 72006 4:17.52 P 11 CREATIMIME CLIMICAL CHEMISTRY C3E0144L
GO110 4172006 4:17.52 P 2 POTASSIIM CLIMICAL CHEMISTRY 3501440
G03109 4172006 4:17.52 P 24 SODIUM CLIMICAL CHEMISTRY 3501440
603108 4172006 3:30:34 P el ZBC HEMATOLOGY

Wiewy Tabular Format Refresh List Exit

Figure 24: Laboratory View Exam Result Window

To view, click the exam and then click on View button. The Refresh button is used to
view the latest updates of laboratory exams with results from the database. While the
Exit button is used to close the program.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 57

Viewing of X-ray Exam Result

1 Click on View Results tab option.

2 Its window will be displayed.

This option allows you to view result of x-ray exams.

3 Click X-ray tab to view x-ray exam result. (X-ray window is the default window).

Send Reruests I Murses Activity Request  Yiew Results | Yital Signs I hurses Motes I Patient ProFile I Clinical Summar\,-'l Schedule Cperation

Heray I Ultrazound I CT-Scan I I:aboratoryl Heart Station I Rehab.MedicineI Nuclearl Pulimaonary I

Trans. Mo I

Result Date |

Radiologist |

Trans.Date |
Interpretation

Exam. Mame |

In here will be listed the exam result.

-]

Mo, of Films I

List of Examinations

is section will be displayed the list™o
y-ray examinations. Click the exam name tg
wiawy its result

Refresh | Exit
||

Figure 25: X-ray Exam View Exam Result Window

The list of examinations is displayed at the right side of the window. Just click the
desired exam to view its result. The exam result can be viewed at the left side of the

window.

4 The following buttons can be clicked from.

" Refresh - This will view latest updates of exams with result from the database.

* Exit - This will close the program.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©




Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 58

Viewing of Ultrasound Exam Result

This option allows you to view result of Ultrasound exams.

* Click Ultrasound tab to view exams with result. The same steps with viewing of x-ray
exam are followed. Please refer to Viewing of X-ray Exam Result to know the
procedure.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 59

Viewing of Heart Station Exam Result
This option allows you to view result of Heart Station exams.
1 Click on View Result tab option.
2 Its window will be displayed.

3 Click Heart Station tab to view exams with result.

Send Reguests I Murzes Activity Request  Wiew Results | Wital Signsl Murzes Motes I Patient ProEiIeI Clinical Summary | Schedule Operation

E-rayl Uttrazound I CT-Scan | Laboratar i| Rehak. Medicinel Nuclearl Pulmonary I

Reauest Mo. Exam. Name
Exam. Date Attending Doctar
Result Date Cardiologist

List of Examinations

Fesult Date

In here will be displayed the list of examinations with result. Click on
e exam name and then click the “iew button.

Retfresh | Wigmy | Exit

Figure 26: Heart Station View Exam Result Window

To view, click the exam and then click on View button. The Refresh button is used to
view the latest updates of laboratory exams with results from the database. While the
Exit button is used to close the program.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©




Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 60

Viewing of C. T. Scan Exam Result

This option allows you to view result of C. T. Scan exams.

= Click C.T.-Scan tab to view exams with result. The same steps with viewing of x-ray
exam are followed. Please refer to Viewing of X-ray Exam Result to know the
procedure.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 61

How to Enter Vital Signs

In here, it is where you can enter vital signs of the patient. Vital signs data entry includes
blood pressure, body temperature, respiratory rate, and pulse rate.

1 Click on Vital Signs tab option.

2 On the left side, you can see the previous vital signs of the patient. The following data
can be viewed.

Senc Requests | Nurses Activity Recuest | View Resuts  Vital Signs | purses Wotes | Patient ProFile | Clinical Summary | Schedule Operation

Previous Vital Signs
STEh 3 —vital Sign Data Entry:

Blood Pressure
[
Temperature

[ R
Respiratory Rate
|_ f min.

Pulse Rate
[/ min.
Date
I 142972003 =

Time

=
« » I41719F‘Mj

Refrash | Save | Exit |

Figure 27: Vital Sign Data Entry Window
* Date/Time - the date and time when vital sign was entered.
* Blood pressure
* Respiratory rate

* Pulse rate

And on the other side is the vital sign data entry. The following data needed to enter.

* Blood pressure

* Body temperature
* Respiratory rate

* Pulse rate

* Date

* Time

3 The following button options can be clicked from.

* Click on Save button to save entry.
* Click on Refresh button to view the latest update from the database.

* Click on Exit button to close the program.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 62

How to Enter Nurses Notes

Nurses Notes window is where you can type down notes or remarks about the condition
of the patient. It works like an electronic notebook because you can retrieve the saved
data of a particular date and shift of the day.

1 Click on Nurses Notes tab option.

2 To view past patient’s chart, click on Past Notes written vertically. The following data
can be viewed.

Send Reguests | Murses Activity Regquest | Wiew Results | Yital Sions  Nurses Motes | Patient ProEiIel Clinical Summaryl Schedule Operationl

Date: | 1282003 | Time: |4 1615 PM =

Shift : |2PM-1 R vl

Notes....

Motes Entry

sapon J5ed

Figure 28: Nurses Notes Window
* Date/Time - the date and time when the remarks were entered
* Day shift - the shift of the day
" Entered by - the program user who entered the remarks

* Notes - the content of the remarks

To enter patient’s chart, click on Notes entry written vertically. Enter the following

data.
* Date/Time - current date and time is used

* Day shift - select from the following choices listed (6am-2pm, 2pm- 10pm, 10pm-6am)

* Notes - Type remarks on the multi-line textbox.

3 The following button options can be clicked from.

* Click on Save button to save the notes entered.

* Click on Exit button to close the program.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 63

How to View Patient’s Profile

Patient Profile is where you can view the latest patient’s information throughout patient's
current confinement. It includes admitting diagnosis, chief complaints, manner of
admission, past medical history, allergies, personal and social history and family history.

1 Click on Patient Profile tab option.

2 The Patient Profile Window will be displayed.

Send Requests I Murses Activity Reques{l Wiewy Resultts I Wital Signsl Murses hotes |

Clinical Summary | Schedule Cperation

. . = Manner of ADM:Out-Patient
Adm. Diagnosis: =
a g -
;I Brief History: —
-
" =
S -
Chief Complaints: E Impression: =
—Physical Examinations:
- -
Skin: _I _I Genitalia:|
El E
. - -
BB | Extremeti =l Rectal:|
El E
Thorax: .
= Lymhp Nodes: LINeurologlcaI:
-] E
—Past History: P I and Social History:
[ Measles ™ Tonsiltis r Typhoid Fever ™ Influenza [~ Gonorrhea - ST
(l Whooping Cough ™ Scarlet Fever [ Malaria [~ Arhritis [ Syphilis
o . . I Alcohol Intake
(l humps r Diptheriza r Pleurizy [ Amoehiasis
I™ Chicken Pox I Rhuematic Fever [~ ssthma ™ Hiv I Usefthuse of Prohikited Drugs
~Allergies: Family History:
¥ Fishtuna) [ cChicken I~ aspirin I~ Cancer I Dishetes
v Egos [™ Satted Fish [ Urohizon (%P ™ Tuberculosis r Henophilia
r Shrimps r Anchowy Sauce ™ Pollens r Kidney Dizease I Arthritis
[ Crabs I Penicilin " House Dust " Heart Disease I Mervous
Refresh |  Edit See | Edit |

Figure 29: Patient Profile Window

3 The following button options can be clicked from.

* To edit the patient’s profile, click on Edit button. The user can now make necessary modifications on the

patient’s profile.

* When completed, click on Save button to save the changes.

* Click on Refresh button to undo the changes done.

* Click on Exit button to close the program.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 64

How to Enter Co-Manage / Additional Doctors?

This option allows the nurses to add additional doctors or co-manage.

To do this, choose patient then click on Iil button located at the patient’s personal
information or press F12. A sample window is displayed below

Patierit hame [MOLINA BAEY JANUS FONTANLLA | Admissian#1 57577 Birthaate[7/252007  |age[d | status [chid . | |em.
L 2 Hospital#{263425 Room # Sex Diet  [FATTY e ™
Attending Dr ; |AC0O5TA LUZ P

BT.['SE | ADM Diag|5df5d |

Attending Dr ; [#BELLA, JEANETTE, W, [yt [fom. Dste 0712802007 03| DCR. Date

Click this button to load the window below

After clicking Iil , a sample window is displayed below for the entry of additional doctors.

"'5}3 Fatient : MOLINA BABY JANUS FOMTAMNILLA,

—Doctors

Attending Or.1 |31?|:| | i“ﬂu:osm, LUZ, P. |
attending Dr.2 #2960 | i”ﬂ.EIELLﬂ«J JEAMETTE, W, |
attending Dr.3 | | K| |
attending Dr.4 | | K| |
attending Dr.S | | K| |
adritting Dr. | | |
Reffering Dr, | |i|| |

Saveflpdate | Exit

Enter doctors last name or press Enter key to display list(s) of doctors.

Click on Save/Update button to update patient data or click on Exit button to go out from this
option

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 65

How to Update Room Status

This option allows the user to update the status of room if it is really for occupancy, for
cleaning, for repair and occupied. To go on this option, press F4 to load the window below.

42 ROOM STATUS =
Room # |Station Zapacity | Beds Left | Rm. Rate [ Status Accomodation Amenities
411 STATION 44 1 1 1250 For Occupancy PRIVATE-AIRCOM
* (412 STATION 44 1 ] 2500 |For Occupancy EXECUTIVE SIJITE Aircon, cable by, refriger:
414 STATION 44 1 1 1750 |For Ocoupancy PRIVATE-AIRCOMN basic pr, kitchen sink, hot
415 STATION 44 1 1 1250 |For Occupancy PRIVATE-AIRCON
421 STATION 44 2 2 550 |For Occupancy SEMI-PRIVATE - AIR.CON
4216 STATION 44 1 1 735 |Faor Occupancy SEMI-PRIVATE - AIR.COMN
427 STATION 44 1 1 1250 |For Qccupancy PRIVATE-AIRCON basic pr,aircon,cable by
4248 STATION 44 1 1 575 [For Qccupancy MALE SURGICAL “WaRD
STATIOMN 44 1 1 575 For Qccupancy MALE SURGICAL WARD
4254 STATION 44 1 1 575 |For Occupancy MALE SURGICAL WARD
425C STATION 44 1 1 575 |For Occupancy MALE SURGICAL WARD
4250 STATION 44 1 1 575 [For Qocupancy MALE SURGICAL WaRD
4260 STATION 44 1 1 575 [For Qccupancy HEMA/OMNCO TRT ROCM
427 STATION 44 2 2 550 [For Qccupancy SEMI-PRIVATE - AIRCON
428 STATION 44, 1 1 1250 |For Ocoupancy PRIVATE-AIRCON basic pr,aircon,cable kv
429 STATION 44 2 2 550 |For Occupancy SEMI-PRIVATE - AIR.CON
4w STATION 44 1 1 525 |For Occupancy MALE SURGICAL WARD
4w STATION 44 1 1 525 [For Qocupancy MALE SURGICAL WaRD
[« | i
Double click the list to select the room to update or Lse the arrow keys UpfDown to choose then press Enter ey

Double click on the room you want to update and a window will be loaded. A sample window is
displayed below.

Lpdate Room Status [
Roorn 1D
Station | STATION 42 |

Capacity Beds Left

Y R |I"-'1.&LE SURGICAL WARD |

Status o CCCUpancy j

IUpdate |

Choose status of room then click on Update button to save status entered.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 66

How Print Claim Slip

This option allows the user to print the claim slip sent by AMS Department if patients bill is ready for
pick-up. Sample window is displayed below.

click this button to display list(s) of patients. A sample window is displayed below.

Print Bill Claim Slip =

ICrwm HozpMum| Patient A ool D

2E3 14330 TOMNDAG, REBECCA Y. 27 0E

Fote o Douhle Click the List to print the bill claim slip.. B

How to View Clinical Summary

Clinical summary is where you can view for a particular clinical summary of a patient’s
confinement.

1 Click on Clinical Summary tab option.

2 The Clinical Summary Window will be displayed. The following data can be viewed.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 67

Send Requests

Murses Sotivity Reques’[] Wiemy Resuts l Wital Signz | Murzes hotes

PERSONAL INFORMATION

Patient Profile  Clinical Summary | Schedule Operation |

Admizion Mo [Admision DatesTime
ADDRESS : ERMITA, MAHILA 187544 04/30/2007 ;47PN |O4/3002007 Z41PM (508
BIRTH PLACE : MAHILA 34135836 030272007 724Ph 05002007 730PM |ERAC
HATIOHALITY : FILIPIND
RELIGICH : CATHOLIC
CIVIL STATUS : Married
SPOUSE:
FATHER :
MOTHER. : < »
DAVAD DOCTORS® HOSPITLL A
115 E. Quirino Awve., Dawvao City
Clinical Summary
= Lastname ESCUDEERD Lo a7 Adinizsion Munber 187544
Firstname CHIZ Sex Male Hospital Number 263377
Niddlensate WHIZ Civil Status: Married Roow/ Ward Nunber 505
Birthdate 05/03/1950
Date Admitted 0453002007
Date Discharged 0473002007 3
Refresh | || Wiew | Ext

Figure 30: Clinical Summary Window

* Admission number - a program-generated number during patient’s admission
* Admission date/time - the date and time when the patient was admitted
* Discharge date/time - the date and time when the patient was discharged

* Room number - the room number of the patient during his confinement

3 To view for a particular clinical summary of patient, click on the desired exam then
click on View button. The following data can be viewed.

* Date admitted - the date when the patient was admitted

* Date discharged - the date when the patient was discharged
* Attending physician - the name of the attending physician

* Admitting doctor - the name of the admitting doctor

* Admitting diagnosis - the admitting diagnosis of the patient

* Chief complaints - the complaint of the patient

* Final Diagnosis - the final diagnosis of the patient

4 Click on Exit button to close the program.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 68

How to Schedule Operation

This option allows you to schedule an operation for the patient through sending a
request into the Operating Room department.

1 Click on Schedule Operation tab option.

2 The Schedule Operation Window will be displayed. Enter the following data.

List of Request Entered | Operating Room 1 Operating Room 2 Operating Room 3 | 44

am
;I January 2003 _’I

Send Reguests I Murses Activity Requestl Wiew Resufts I Wital Signsl Murses hotes I Patiert Proﬁilel Clinical Summary

29 30 3L 1 2 3 4
E & 7 & 9 10 11
12 13 14 15 16 17 18
19 20 21 22 23 24 25
26 27 2BE@ED 30 311
2 3 4 5 & 7 8
T AToday: 1-29-2002

—Request for Operation Schedule —
Schedule Date; | 1/20/2003 -

Starting Tirme : |4100:UU Pi vl 10 |

Procedure: 11

Surgeon

Anesthesiologist

W W~ o & W k=

Patient Name

=
dl | &

Figure 31: Schedule Operation Window

== =

Save | Exit

* Schedule Date - Click on the drop-down combo box to select a date for the patient’s operation. Note that
date to be scheduled should be later than the current date and time.

* Starting Time - Click on the drop-down combo box to select a starting time for the patient’s operation in
reference with the selected date.

Procedure - Press <Enter> key to display the list of procedures or click on ﬁ button. A window will be
displayed afterwards. Just double-click on the desired procedure to select.

" Surgeon - Click on ﬂ button to display the list of doctors. A window will be displayed afterwards. Just
double-click on the desired surgeon to select.

* Anesthesiologist - Press <Enter> key to display the list of doctors or click on M button. A window will be
displayed afterwards. Just double-click on the desired doctor to select.

3 The grid at the right side of the window is used to view the scheduled operation of the
patient when the Operating Room department has already acknowledged the request.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 69

Just click the day of the scheduled operation then scroll the vertical or horizontal bar of
the grid to view the scheduled operation.

Viewing of Reports

1 Click on Nurses Activity Requests tab option.

2 At the lower right corner of the window is listed the different reports that can be
generated.

« Diet List

+« Census Report

« Discharges for the Day
« List of Requests/Orders
« List of Medicines Posted
« List of Supplies Posted

« List of Processed Requests

Click on the option you want to display a printable report. Click to print.

Shortcuts

Shortcut keys are useful to users for they lessen the time of opening a particular window.
These shortcut keys can be seen at the bottom of the main window. Below is listed the
commonly used shortcut keys.

= F5 - Next Patient

* F6 - Pharmacy Request (Charge Patient)
= F7 - CSR Request

= F8 - Discharge/Room Transfer

= F9 - Discharge Notice

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 70

= F10-I1CD 10

= F11 - Statement of Account

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 71

Index

—A—
activity request, 48
admission history, 61

—B—
blood pressure, 58

—C—

c.t. scan exam, 18

cancel pending request, 48

cardiovascular exam (heart station exam), 20

cardiovascular exam result (heart station exam
result), 53

cash-basis patient, 45

changing of password, 9

charge-basis patient (charging of services &
supplies), 43

charging of nursing services and supplies (cash-
basis patient), 45

charging of nursing services and supplies
(charge-basis patient), 43

clinical summary, 61

closing the program, 10

complaint, 41

—D—

diagnosis and chief complaint, 41
diet, 33

discharge, 40

discharge order, 37

drug, 29

—E—
ending the program, 10

—F—
features, 7

—H—
height and weight, 42
hemodialysis exam, 24

——
laboratory exam, 13
laboratoryexam result, 50

—M—
medicine, 29

—N—

Nuclear Lab. exam result, 54, 55
nuclear medicine exam, 21
nurses activity request, 48
nurses notes, 59

—0—
objectives, 6
operation, 62
overview, 5

—pP—

password (changing of), 9

patient chart, 59

patient searching, 11

patient transfer, 35

patient's diet, 33

physical med. and rehab. exam (p.t. exam),
request physical med. and rehab. exam (p.t.
exam), 22

print request form of laboratoryexam, 47

profile, 60

pulmonary laboratory(rts) exam, 23

pulmonary laboratoryexam result (rts exam result),
56

—R—

rehabilitation exam result (p.t. exam result), 57
reports, 63

re-print request form of laboratoryexam, 47
request (cash-basis), 45

request (charge-basis patient), 43

request c.t. scan exam, 18

request cancellation, 48

history, 61 request cardiovacular exam (heart station exam),
20
request form of laboratoryexam, 47
MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 72

request laboratory exam, 13

reguest medicine, 29

request nuclear medicine exam, 21
request pulmonary laboratoryexam (rts), 23
request supplies, 31

request ultrasound exam, 17

request x-ray exam, 16

room transfer, 35

—S—

schedule operation, 62
search patient, 11

shortcut keys, 63

starting the program, 8
status of requested items, 48
stop medicines, 39

supplies, 31

—T—
temperature, 58
transfer, 35

—U—
ultrasound exam, 17
ultrasound exam result, 52

—\V—

view cardiovascular exam result (heart station
exam result), 53

view laboratoryexam result, 50

view Nuclear Lab. exam result, 54, 55

view Physical Therapy Exam result, 57

view pulmonary laboratoryexam result (rts exam
result), 56

view reports, 63

view utrasound exam result, 52

view x-ray exam result, 51

vital signs, 58

—W—
weight, 42

—X—
x-ray exam, 16
X-ray exam result, 51

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting Incorporated ©



Visual Nurse Program User's Manual - 73




